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Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME  
For the year ended 31 December 2019 
 

 
    
 Notes 2019 2018 
  KD KD 

Revenues:    
Gross premiums written  29,679,000 28,552,109 
Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (14,569,096) (14,281,821) 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net premiums written  15,109,904 14,270,288 
    
Movement in unearned premiums reserve  (261,188) (372,145) 
Movement in life mathematical reserve  (122,415) 390,732 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net premiums earned  14,726,301 14,288,875 
    
Commissions income earned on ceded reinsurance   1,351,334 1,016,876 
Policy issuance fees  180,608 186,058 
  ───────── ───────── 
  16,258,243 15,491,809 
  ───────── ───────── 
Expenses:    

Net claims incurred 16 (9,722,803) (9,081,876) 
Commissions and premiums' acquisition costs  (1,947,130) (1,783,007) 
General and administrative expenses  (4,774,001) (4,779,004) 
  ───────── ───────── 
  (16,443,934) (15,643,887) 
  ───────── ───────── 
Net underwriting loss   (185,691) (152,078) 
    
Net investment income  3 1,664,671 711,024 
Other insurance services income  516,662 384,527 
Foreign currency exchange differences   39,666 24,380 
Other income  93,088 62,390 
Share of results of associates 6 294,990 510,380 
  ───────── ───────── 
  2,423,386 1,540,623 
  ───────── ───────── 
Other expenses:    
Other insurance services expense             (745,123)           (754,549) 
Allowances for impairment for doubtful and bad debts 9 (500,000) (154,847) 
  ───────── ───────── 
  (1,245,123) (909,396) 
  ───────── ───────── 
Profit before contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the 
Advancement of Science (KFAS), National Labor Support Tax 
(NLST) and Zakat 

 
1,178,263 631,227 

    
Contribution to KFAS  (10,504) (7,428) 
NLST  (28,210) (15,656) 
Zakat  (9,601) (5,588) 
  ───────── ───────── 
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   1,129,948 602,555 
  ═════════ ═════════ 
Attributable to:    
Equity holders of the Parent Company  1,170,379 781,524 
Non-controlling interest  (40,431) (178,969) 
  ───────── ───────── 
  1,129,948 602,555 
  ═════════ ═════════ 

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY 

 
4 7.22 fils 4.82 fils 

  ═════════ ═════════ 
    

  
 

 

 

 

 



 

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                                                                                                   

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the year ended 31 December 2019 
 

   

       2019    2018 

 Notes      KD   KD 

    

Profit for the year  1,129,948 602,555 

Other comprehensive income (loss):    

Items that are or may be reclassified to the consolidated statement of 

income in subsequent periods:  
  

- Net unrealised gain of financial assets available for sale  941,681 1,975,896 

- Impairment loss on financial assets available for sale  -    68,879 

- Loss (gain) on sale of financial assets available for sale 3 93,089   (11,000)    

- Share of other comprehensive loss of associates  6 -    (3,953) 

  ───────── ───────── 
Other comprehensive income for the year  1,034,770 2,029,822 

  ───────── ───────── 
Total comprehensive income for the year  2,164,718 2,632,377 

    

Attributable to:    

 Equity holders of the Parent Company   2,205,149 2,811,346 

 Non-controlling interests  (40,431) (178,969) 

  ───────── ───────── 
  2,164,718 2,632,377 

  ───────── ───────── 
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Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                                      

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
For the year ended 31 December 2019 

 
 

  Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company   
            

 

Share  

capital 

Statutory 

reserve 

General 

reserve 

Voluntary 

reserve 

Treasury 

shares 

Treasury 

shares 

reserve 

Cumulative 

changes in 

fair values 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings  Sub total 

Non-

controlling 

interests Total equity 

 KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        KD        

            

As at 1 January 2019 17,278,874 8,781,109 4,000,000 764,895 (1,275,970) 164,760 5,406,671 781,524 35,901,863 11,284 35,913,147 

Profit (loss) for the year -    -    -    -    -    -    -    1,170,379 1,170,379 (40,431) 1,129,948 

Other comprehensive income -    -    -    -    -    -    1,034,770 -    1,034,770 -    1,034,770 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year -    -    -    -    -    -    1,034,770 1,170,379 2,205,149 (40,431) 2,164,718 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
As at 31 December 2019 17,278,874 8,781,109 4,000,000 764,895 (1,275,970) 164,760 6,441,441 1,951,903 38,107,012 (29,147) 38,077,865 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
            

As at 1 January 2018 17,278,874 8,781,109 4,000,000 764,895 (1,275,970) 164,760 3,376,849 -     33,090,517 190,253 33,280,770 

Profit (loss) for the year -      -      -      -      -      -      -     781,524 781,524 (178,969) 602,555 

Other comprehensive income -      -      -      -      -      -      2,029,822 -     2,029,822 -     2,029,822 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year -    -    -    -    -    -    2,029,822 781,524 2,811,346 (178,969) 2,632,377 

 ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
As at 31 December 2018 17,278,874 8,781,109 4,000,000 764,895 (1,275,970) 164,760 5,406,671 781,524 35,901,863 11,284 35,913,147 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 



 

The attached notes 1 to 25 form part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                                      

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the year ended 31 December 2019 

 
 

 
  

 Notes 2019 2018 

  KD KD 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Profit for the year before contribution to KFAS, NLST and Zakat  1,178,263 631,227 

    

Adjustments to reconcile profit for the year to net cash flows:    

Unrealised gain of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3 (436,977) (11,316) 

  Loss (gain) on sale of financial assets available for sale 3 93,089 (11,000)    

Impairment loss on financial assets available for sale 3 -    268,879 

Allowances for impaired receivables 9 500,000 154,847 

Foreign currency exchange differences  8,759 (6,000) 

Dividend income 3 (900,561) (627,838) 

Interest income 3 (420,222) (329,749) 

Share of results of associates 6 (294,990) (510,380) 

Depreciation of property and equipment 5 213,000 271,456 

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  259,829 317,276 

  ─────── ─────── 

  200,190 147,402 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    

Reinsurance share in outstanding claims reserve  (15,056,536) (16,947,370) 

Insurance and reinsurance receivables   5,384,503 1,042,251 

Other assets  868,118 (2,751,849) 

Insurance contract liabilities  13,082,359 19,043,340 

Insurance and reinsurance payables  (4,549,094) (2,574) 

Other liabilities  759,988 (248,430) 

  ─────── ─────── 

Cash flows from operations  689,528 282,770 

Employees’ end of service benefits paid  (245,216) (319,698) 

  ─────── ─────── 

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities  444,312 (36,928) 

  ─────── ─────── 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Net movement in fixed deposits  3,457 (10,465) 

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  (569,447) -    

Purchase of financial assets available for sale  (2,440,759) -    

Proceeds from sale of financial assets available for sale  41,119 11,000 

Movement on loans secured by life insurance policies  (3,841) 5,284 

Purchase of property and equipment  (135,705) (7,132) 

Dividends received  900,561 818,980 

Interest income received  257,197 329,749 

  ─────── ─────── 

Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities  (1,947,418) 1,147,416 

  ─────── ─────── 
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (1,503,106) 1,110,488 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  1,917,249 806,761 
  ─────── ─────── 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 12 414,143 1,917,249 

  ═══════ ═══════ 



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for year ended 31 December 2019 
 

12 

 

 

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

The consolidated financial information of Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. (the “Parent Company”) and its 

subsidiary – WAPMED TPA Services Company K.S.C.C. (collectively “the Group”) for the year ended 31 December 

2019 were authorised for issuance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 19 March 2020. The general assembly 

of the shareholders has the power to amend these consolidated financial statements after issuance. 
 
The Parent company is a subsidiary of Bu-Khamseen Holding Company (the “Ultimate Parent Company”). 
 
The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company registered in 1962 under the Insurance Companies and 
Agents Law No. 24 of 1961 and its subsequent amendments. The Parent Company has been engaging in various 
insurance and reinsurance activities, as set forth in the parent Company’s Articles of Association. The Parent 
Company’s registered head office address is at P. O. Box 24282, Safat 13103, Kuwait. 
 
2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
Statement of compliance 
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial assets 
available for sale and financial assets at fair value through profit and loss that have been carried at fair value. 
 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Kuwaiti Dinars (“KD”), which is the functional and 
presentation currency of the Parent Company. 
 
Further, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These 
reclassifications were made in order to more appropriately present certain items of consolidated statement of income, 
consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows, and disclosures. Such 
reclassifications do not affect previously reported equity and profit for the year. 
 
As permitted by IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts, the Group continues to apply the accounting policies that were applied 
prior to the adoption of IFRS, with certain modifications allowed by the standard subsequent to adoption for its 
insurance contracts. 
 
The Group presents its consolidated statement of financial position broadly in the order of liquidity. An analysis 
regarding recovery or settlement within twelve months after the reporting date (current) and more than twelve 
months after the reporting date (non-current) is presented in the respective notes, if any. 
 
2.2     BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 
 
The consolidated financial statements comprise the consolidated financial statements of the Parent Company and its 
subsidiary as at 31 December 2019. Subsidiary is an investee that the Group has control over. 
 
Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 
investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group 
controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has: 
 

 Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the 
investee) 

 Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and 

 The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns 
 

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and 
when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant 
facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including: 
 
 

 The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee 

 Rights arising from other contractual arrangements 

 Parent Company’s voting rights and potential voting rights 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.2      BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (continued) 

 

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes 

to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control 

over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses 

of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the 

date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. 

 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the shareholders of the 

Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a 

deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial information of subsidiary to bring its 

accounting policies into line with the Group’s accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, 

income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on 

consolidation. 

 

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. 

 

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-

controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated 

statement of income. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value. 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Business combinations and goodwill 
 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the 
aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the acquirer measures the non-controlling interest in the 
acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs 
incurred are expensed and included in administrative expenses. 
 

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification 
and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the 
acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree. No 
reclassification of insurance contracts is required as part of the accounting for the business combination. Thus, 
insurance contracts are classified on the basis of the contractual terms and other factors at the inception of the contract 
or modification date. 
 
If the business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is remeasured at its acquisition 
date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. 
 
Any contingent consideration will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent measurement takes 

place at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of income. 

 
Goodwill is initially measured at cost being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount 
recognised for non-controlling interest over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value 
of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has 
correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to 
measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the re-assessment still results in an excess of the fair 
value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in the consolidated 
statement of income. 
 

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of 
impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the 
Group’s cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets 
or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units. 
 

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the 

goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when 

determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based 

on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Disclosures relating to impairment of non-financial assets are summarised in the following notes: 

a) Disclosures for significant assumptions Note 2.5 

 

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such 

indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset’s 

recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs of 

disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not 

generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.  

 

Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and 

is written down to its recoverable amount. 
 

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such 

transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by 

valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators. 

 

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared 

separately for each of the Group’s CGUs, to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast 

calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and 

applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. 
 

Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication 

that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, 

the Group makes an estimate of the asset’s or CGU’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss 

is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since 

the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its 

recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 

net of amortisation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised 

in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

The following criteria are also applied in assessing impairment of goodwill: 

 

Goodwill 

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be 

impaired. 

 

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units, to which 

the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units is less than their carrying amount, 

an impairment loss is recognised. 

 

Previously recorded impairment losses for goodwill are not reversed in future periods. 

 

Product classification  
Insurance contracts 

Insurance contracts are those contracts when the Group (the insurer) has accepted significant insurance risk from 

another party (the policyholders) by agreeing to compensate the policyholders if a specified uncertain future event 

(the insured event) adversely affects the policyholders. As a general guideline, the Group determines whether it has 

significant insurance risk, by comparing benefits payable after an insured event with benefits payable if the insured 

event did not occur.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Product classification (continued) 

Investment contracts 

Investment contracts are those contracts that transfer significant financial risk, but not significant insurance risk. 

Financial risk is the risk of a possible future change in one or more of a specified interest rate, financial instrument 

price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of price or rates, a credit rating or credit index or other variable, 

provided in the case of a non–financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract. 

 

Once a contract has been classified as an insurance contract, it remains an insurance contract for the remainder of 

its lifetime, even if the insurance risk reduces significantly during this period, unless all rights and obligations are 

extinguished or expired. Investment contracts can, however, be reclassified as insurance contracts after inception if 

insurance risk becomes significant. 

 

Deferred Acquisition Costs (DAC) 

Those direct and indirect costs incurred during the financial period arising from the acquiring or renewals of 

insurance contracts are deferred to the extent that these costs are recoverable out of future premiums from insurance 

contract. 

 

Commissions paid to intermediaries and other incremental direct costs incurred in relation to the acquisition and 

renewal of insurance contracts. These costs are subsequently amortised over the terms of the insurance contracts to 

which they relate, in line with the line of business premiums earned. 

  

Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in 

the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method and are treated as a change in an 

accounting estimate. 

 

An impairment review is performed at each reporting date or more frequently when an indication of impairment 

arises. When the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognised in the 

consolidated statement of income.  

 

Property and equipment 
Property and equipment, including owner-occupied property is stated at cost, excluding the costs of day-to-day 

Servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of 

replacing part of the property and equipment. When significant parts of property and equipment are required to be 

replaced at intervals, the Group depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Replacement or 

major inspection costs are capitalised when incurred, if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with 

the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  
 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 

 Buildings 35 years 

 Furniture and equipment 5 years  

 Computers 5 to 8 years 

 

The assets’ residual values, and useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate at 

each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 

 

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or 

when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition 

of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is 

included in the consolidated statement of income when the asset is derecognised.  

  



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for year ended 31 December 2019 
 

16 

 

 

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Investment in associates 

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to 

participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint 

venture.  

 
The considerations made in determining significant influence are similar to those necessary to determine control 
over subsidiary. The Group’s investment in associates is accounted for using the equity method. 
 

Under the equity method, the investment in an associate is carried in the statement of financial position at cost plus 

post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of net assets of the associate. Goodwill relating to an associate is 

included in the carrying amount of the investment and is neither amortised nor individually tested for impairment.  

 

The consolidated statement of income reflects the Group’s share of the results of operations of the associates. Any 

change in other comprehensive income of the associates is presented as part of the other comprehensive income of 

the Group. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Group 

recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the consolidated statement of changes in 

equity.  

 

The aggregate of the Group’s share of result of an associate is included in the consolidated statement of income.  

 

The financial statements of the associates are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group or to a date not earlier 

than three months of the Group’s reporting date using consistent accounting policies. Where practicable, adjustments 

are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group. 

 

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment 

loss on its investment in its associate. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective 

evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount 

of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value, and then 

recognises the impairment loss of investment in associates in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment at 

its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the 

fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in the consolidated statement of 

income. 

 

Financial instruments 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or 

equity instrument of another entity. 

 

(i)        Financial assets 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and 

receivables, held-to-maturity investments, financial assets available for sale, or as derivatives designated as hedging 

instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. Financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the 

case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the 

acquisition of the financial asset.  

 

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or 

convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group 

commits to purchase or sell the asset.  

 
The Group's financial assets include “financial assets available for sale”, “financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss” and “receivable balances”. During the year and as at 31 December, the Group did not have any derivatives 
instruments. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 
(i)        Financial assets (continued) 
 
Subsequent measurement 
The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows: 
 
Financial assets available for sale  
Financial assets available for sale “AFS” include equity investments and debt securities. Equity investments 
classified as financial assets available for sale are those that are neither classified as held for trading nor designated 
at fair value through profit or loss. Debt securities in this category are those that are intended to be held for an 
indefinite period of time and that may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the 
market conditions. 
 
After initial measurement, financial assets available for sale are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealised 
gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income and credited or debited to the financial assets available 
for sale reserve until the investment is derecognised, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is recognised in the 
consolidated statement of income as gain or (loss) of financial assets available for sale , or the investment is 
determined to be impaired, when the cumulative loss is reclassified from the financial assets available for sale reserve 
to the consolidated statement of income as impairment in financial assets available for sale. Interest earned whilst 
holding financial assets available for sale is reported as interest income. Dividends earned whilst holding available 
for sale investments are recognised in the consolidated statement of income as ‘Investment income’ when the right 
of the payment has been established. When the asset is derecognised or determined to be impaired, the cumulative 
gain or loss is reclassified from available for sale investments reserve the consolidated statement of income. 
 
The Group evaluates whether the ability and intention to sell its financial assets available for sale in the near term is 
still appropriate. When, in rare circumstances, the Group is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive 
markets, the Group may elect to reclassify these financial assets if the management has the ability and intention to 
hold the assets for foreseeable future or until maturity. 
 

Financial assets available for sale when fair value cannot be reliably measured, are carried at cost less impairment 
loss, if any. 
 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and non-trading financial 
assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through statement of income. Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss are remeasured at fair value with all changes in fair value being recorded in the consolidated 
statement of income. Transaction costs associated with the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss are expensed as incurred. 
 

Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. 
Gains or losses on financial assets held for trading are recognised in consolidated statement of income.  
 

Non-trading financial assets may be designated at initial recognition as financial assets designated as at fair value 
through statement of income if the following criteria are met: (i) the designation eliminates or significantly reduces 
the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or recognising gains or losses on 
them on a different basis; or (ii) the assets are part of a Group of financial assets which are managed and their 
performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment and risk management 
strategy.  
 

The Group evaluated its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (held for trading) whether the intent to 
sell them in the near term is still appropriate. When the Group is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive 
markets and management’s intent to sell them in the foreseeable future significantly changes, the Group may elect 
to reclassify these financial assets in rare circumstances. The reclassification to loans and receivables, available-for-
sale or held to maturity depends on the nature of the asset. This evaluation does not affect any financial assets 
designated at fair value through consolidated statement of income using the fair value option at designation, these 
instruments cannot be reclassified after initial recognition. 

 
Receivable balances 

Receivable balances are stated at their face value less impairment losses or allowance for doubtful accounts.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(i)        Financial assets (continued) 
 

Subsequent measurement (continued) 
Fixed deposits 
Fixed deposits are deposits with an original maturity of more than three months but less than one year. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and 
bank balances, deposits with an original maturity of less than three months and bank overdrafts. 
 

Derecognition 
A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is 
primarily derecognised when: 

 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or 

 The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay 
the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and 
either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has 
neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control 
of the asset. 

 
When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through 
arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither 
transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the 
Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement. In that case, 
the Group also recognises an associated liability.  
 
The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that 
the Group has retained.  
 
Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the 
original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required 
to repay.  
 
(ii)      Impairment of financial assets 
The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of 
financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that has occurred since the initial recognition 
of the asset (an incurred ‘loss event’), has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the 
group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the 
debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or 
principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and observable 
data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or 
economic conditions that correlate with defaults.  

 

Financial assets available for sale 
For financial assets available for sale, the Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence 

that an investment or a group of investments is impaired. 

 

In the case of equity investments classified as financial assets available for sale, objective evidence would include a 

significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. ‘Significant’ is evaluated against 

the original cost of the investment and ‘prolonged’ against the period in which the fair value has been below its 

original cost. When there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the 

acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognised in the 

consolidated statement of income – is removed from other comprehensive income and recognised in the consolidated 

statement of income. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through the consolidated statement 

of income; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognised in other comprehensive income.  

 

The determination of what is ‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ requires judgement. In making this judgement, the Group 

evaluates, among other factors, the duration or extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 
(iii)       Financial liabilities  
Initial recognition and measurement 
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, 
loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as 
appropriate.  
 
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly 
attributable transaction costs. 
 

The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings and payables. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 
 

Subsequent measurement 
Subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows: 
 
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 
After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of income when the liabilities are 
derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. 
 
Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs that are 
an integral part of the EIR.  
 
Derecognition 
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. 
When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or 
the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the 
derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying 
amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of income.  
 
(iv)      Offsetting of financial instruments 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of 
financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an 
intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.  
 
Fair value measurement 
The Group measures financial instruments such as available for sale investments, financial assets through profit or 
loss, at fair value at each reporting date. 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that 
the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 
 

 In the principal market for the asset or liability; or 

 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

 The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. 
 

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when 
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 
 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that 
would use the asset in its highest and best use. 
 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are 
available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
Fair value measurement (continued) 

Assets, liabilities and equity items for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial 

statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that 

is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole. 

 

Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 

Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value                      

 measurement is directly or indirectly observable; 

 

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 

is unobservable. 

 

For assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group 

determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on 

the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.  

 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of 

the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained 

above. 

 

Fair value related disclosures for financial instruments and non-financial assets that are measured at fair value or 

where fair values are disclosed, are summarised in the following notes: 

 

b) Disclosures for significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions                           Note 2.5 

c) Financial instruments                                                                                                                     Note 25 

d) Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy                                                      Note 25 

 

Reinsurance contracts held 
The Group cedes insurance risk in the normal course of business for life insurance and non-life insurance contracts 

when applicable. Reinsurance assets represent balances due from reinsurance companies. Amounts recoverable from 

reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision or settled claims associated 

with the reinsurer’s policies and are in accordance with the related reinsurance contract/agreement. 

 

Reinsurance assets are reviewed for impairment at each reporting date, or more frequently, when an indication of 

impairment arises during the reporting year. Impairment occurs when there is objective evidence as a result of an 

event that occurred after initial recognition of the reinsurance asset that the Group may not receive all outstanding 

amounts due under the terms of the contract and the event has a reliably measurable impact on the amounts that the 

Group will receive from the reinsurer. The impairment loss is recorded in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

Ceded reinsurance arrangements do not relieve the Group from its obligations to policyholders. 

 

Reinsurance risk assumed 

The Group also assumes reinsurance risk in the normal course of business for life insurance and non-life insurance 

contracts where applicable. Premiums and claims on assumed reinsurance are recognised as revenue or expenses in 

the same manner as they would be if the reinsurance were considered direct business, taking into account the product 

classification of the reinsured business. Reinsurance liabilities represent balances due to reinsurance companies. 

Amounts payable are estimated in a manner consistent with the related reinsurance contract. 

 

Reinsurance assets or liabilities are derecognised when the contractual rights are extinguished or expire or when the 

contract is transferred to another party. 
 

Reinsurance contracts that do not transfer significant insurance risk are accounted for directly through the statement 

of financial position. These are deposit assets or financial liabilities that are recognised based on the consideration 

paid or received less any explicit identified premiums or fees to be retained by the reinsured.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Insurance receivables 

Insurance receivables are recognised when due and measured on initial recognition at the fair value of the 

consideration receivable. Subsequent to initial recognition, insurance receivables are measured at amortised cost, 

using the EIR method. The carrying value of insurance receivables is reviewed for impairment whenever events or 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable, with the impairment loss recorded in the 

consolidated statement of income. 
 

Insurance receivables are derecognised when the derecognition criteria for financial assets, as described in Note 2.3, 

have been met. 
 

Bank balances and cash and Fixed deposits 

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks, on hand and in portfolios, 

which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank 

balances and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, as defined above, net of outstanding bank 

overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Group’s cash management. 

 

Taxation 

Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS) 

The Group calculates the contribution to KFAS at 1% of profit for the year in accordance with the modified 

calculation based on the Foundation’s Board of Directors resolution, which states that the transfer to statutory reserve 

and accumulated losses brought forward should be excluded from profit for the year when determining the 

contribution.  

 

National Labour Support Tax (NLST) 

The Group calculates the NLST in accordance with Law No. 19 of 2000 and the Minister of Finance Resolutions 

No. 24 of 2006 at 2.5% of taxable profit for the year. As per law, income from associates and cash dividends from 

listed companies which are subjected to NLST have been deducted from the profit for the year. 

 

Zakat 

Contribution to Zakat is calculated in accordance with the requirements of Ministry of Finance resolution No. 

58/2007 effective from 10 December 2007. 

 

Leases 

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys 

the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.  

 

Group as a lessee  

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and 

leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets 

representing the right to use the underlying assets. 

 

Right of use assets 

The Group recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 

is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right of use assets includes the amount 

of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement 

date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased 

asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 

shorter of its estimated useful life. Right of use assets are subject to impairment. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Leases (continued) 
Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease 

payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in- substance fixed 

payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and 

amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of 

a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, 

if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not 

depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers 

the payment occurs. 

 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease 

commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement 

date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments 

made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the 

lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., a changes in future payments resulting from a change in index or 

rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset. 

 

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets  

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a 

lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies 

the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments 

on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease 

term. 

 

Group as a lessor  

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset 

are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms 

and is included in revenue in the profit or loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating 

and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease 

term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are 

earned. 

 

Foreign currencies 

Transactions and balances  

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group’s entities at their respective functional 

currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.  
 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates 

of exchange at the reporting date.  
 

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in the consolidated statement of 

income.  

 

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 

exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign 

currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising 

on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss 

on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised 

in other comprehensive income or consolidated statement of income are also recognised in other comprehensive 

income or consolidated statement of income, respectively). 

 

Cash dividend to equity holders of the Parent Company 

The Parent Company recognises a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders of the Parent Company when 

the distribution is authorised and it is no longer at the discretion of the Parent Company. A distribution is authorised 

when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity. Dividends for the 

year that are approved after the reporting date are not recognised as a liability at the reporting date. 

 



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for year ended 31 December 2019 
 

23 

 

 

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Life insurance contract liabilities 

Life insurance liabilities are recognised when contracts are entered into and premiums are charged. These liabilities 

are measured using the net premium level method. The liability is determined as the sum of the discounted value of 

the expected future benefits, claims handling and policy administration expenses, policyholder options and 

guarantees and investment income from assets backing such liabilities, if any, which are directly related to the 

contract, less the discounted value of the expected premiums that would be required to meet the future cash outflows 

based on the valuation assumptions used. The liability is either based on current assumptions or calculated using the 

assumptions established at the time the contract was issued, as determine by the Group’s actuary. Furthermore, the 

liability for life insurance contracts comprises the provision for unearned premiums and premium deficiency, as well 

as for claims outstanding, which includes an estimate of the incurred claims that have not yet been reported to the 

Group. Adjustments to the liabilities at each reporting date are recorded in the consolidated statement of income in 

‘Gross change in contract liabilities’. The liability is derecognised when the contract expires, is discharged or 

cancelled. 

 

Non-life insurance contract liabilities 

Non-life insurance contract liabilities include the outstanding claims provision and the provision for unearned 

premium. 

 

The outstanding claims provision is based on the estimated ultimate cost of all claims incurred but not settled at the 

reporting date, whether reported or not, together with related claims handling costs and a reduction for the expected 

value of salvage and other recoveries. Delays can be experienced in the notification and settlement of certain types 

of claims. Therefore, the ultimate cost of these cannot be known with certainty at the reporting date. The liability is 

calculated at the reporting date using a range of standard actuarial claim projection techniques, based on empirical 

data, historical data, based on previous experience and current assumptions that may include a margin for adverse 

or positive deviation. In specific cases, independent loss adjusters normally estimate property claims. In addition, a 

provision based on management’s judgement and the Group’s prior experience is maintained for the cost of settling 

claims incurred but not reported at the reporting date. The liability is not discounted for the time value of money. 

No provision for equalisation or catastrophe reserves is recognised. The liabilities are derecognised when the 

obligation to pay a claim expires, is discharged or is cancelled.  

 

Reinsurance claims are recognised when the related gross insurance claim is recognised according to the terms of 

the relevant contract. 

 

The provision for unearned premiums represents that portion of premiums received or receivable that relates to risks 

that have not yet expired at the reporting date.  

 

At each reporting date, the Group reviews its unexpired risk and a liability adequacy test is performed to determine 

whether there is any overall excess of expected claims and deferred acquisition costs over unearned premiums.  
  

Insurance payables 

Insurance payables are recognised when due and measured on initial recognition at fair value of the consideration 

received less directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at amortised 

cost using the EIR method. 

 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, 

and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation 

and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a 

provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement 

is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of income net of any 

reimbursement. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Revenue recognition 

Gross premiums  

Insurance premiums on life are recognised as revenue when payable by the policyholder. For single premium 

business, revenue is recognised on the date on which the policy becomes effective. 

 

Gross general insurance written premiums comprise the total premiums receivable for the whole period of cover 

provided by contracts entered into during the accounting period. They are recognised on the date on which the policy 

commences. Premiums include any adjustments arising in the accounting period for premiums receivable in respect 

of business written in prior accounting periods. Rebates that form part of the premium rate, such as no-claim rebates, 

are deducted from the gross premium; others are recognised as an expense. 

 

Premiums relating to the expired risk period is taken as earned and recognised as revenue for the year while premium 

relating to the unexpired risk period is treated as a reserve for unexpired risks.  

 

Unearned premiums are those proportions of premiums written in a year that relate to periods of risk after the 

reporting date. Unearned premiums are calculated on proportion basis. The proportion attributable to subsequent 

periods is deferred as a provision for unearned premiums. 

 

Reinsurance premiums 

Reinsurance premiums on life are recognised as an expense on the earlier of the date when premiums are payable or 

on the date on which the policy becomes effective. 

 

Gross general reinsurance premiums written comprise the total premiums payable for the whole cover provided by 

contracts entered into the period and are recognised on the date on which the policy incepts. Premiums include any 

adjustments arising in the accounting period in respect of reinsurance contracts incepting in prior accounting periods. 

 

Unearned reinsurance premiums are those proportions of premiums written in a year that relate to periods of risk 

after the reporting date. Unearned reinsurance premiums are deferred over the term of the underlying direct insurance 

policies for risks-attaching contracts and over the term of the reinsurance contract for losses occurring contracts and 

calculated on proportion basis. 

 

Reinsurance premiums and claims on the face of the consolidated statement of income have been presented as 

negative items within premiums and claims, respectively, because this is consistent with how the business is 

managed. 

 

Fees and commission income 

Insurance and investment contracts policyholders are charged for policy administration services, investment 

management services, surrenders and other contract fees. These fees are recognised as revenue over the period in 

which the related services are performed. If the fees are for services provided in future periods, then they are deferred 

and recognised over those future periods. 

 

Interest income 

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost and interest-bearing financial assets classified as AFS, 

interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the 

estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or shorter period, where appropriate, 

to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Interest is included in the net investment income in the consolidated 

statement of income.  

 

Dividend income 

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established. 

 

Net realised gains and losses 

Net realised gains and losses recorded in the statement of income include gains and losses on financial assets. Gains 

and losses on the sale of investments are calculated as the difference between net sales proceeds and the carrying 

value of the investments and are recorded on occurrence of the sale transaction. 
 

 

 



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for year ended 31 December 2019 
 

25 

 

 

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

2.3      SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Gross claims 

Gross claims for life insurance contracts include the cost of all claims arising during the year, including: internal 

and external claims handling costs that are directly related to the processing and settlement of claims. Death claims 

and surrenders are recorded on the basis of notifications received. Maturities and annuity payments are recorded 

when due. 
 

General insurance and health claims include all claims occurring during the year, whether reported or not, related 

internal and external claims handling costs that are directly related to the processing and settlement of claims, a 

reduction for the value of salvage and other recoveries, and any adjustments to claims outstanding from previous 

years. 
 

Reinsurance claims 

Reinsurance claims are recognised when the related gross insurance claim is recognised according to the terms of 

the relevant contract. 
 

Finance cost 

Interest paid is recognised in the consolidated statement of income as it accrues and is calculated by using the EIR 

method. Accrued interest is included within the carrying value of the interest bearing financial liability. 
 

Segment reporting  

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to 

risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments.  

 

Employees’ end of service benefits 
The Group provides end of service benefits to all of its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon 

the employees’ final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The 

expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment. 
 

Further, with respect to its national employees, the Group also makes contributions to Public Institution for Social 

Security calculated as a percentage of the employees’ salaries. The Group’s obligations are limited to these 

contributions, which are expensed when due. 

 
Treasury shares 
Treasury shares consist of the Group’s own shares that have been issued, subsequently reacquired by the Group and 
not yet reissued or cancelled. The treasury shares are accounted for using the cost method.  Under the cost method, 
the weighted average cost of the shares reacquired is charged to a contra equity account.  When the treasury shares 
are reissued, gains are credited to a separate account in equity (Treasury shares reserve) which is not distributable.  
Any realised losses are charged to the same account to the extent of the credit balance on that account. Any excess 
losses are charged to retained earnings then reserves. Gains realised subsequently on the sale of treasury shares are 
first used to offset any previously recorded losses in the order of reserves, retained earnings and the gain on sale of 
treasury shares account.  No cash dividends are paid on these shares.  The issue of bonus shares increases the number 
of treasury shares proportionately and reduces the average cost per share without affecting the total cost of treasury 
shares. 

 

Liability adequacy test 
At each reporting date the Group assesses whether its recognised insurance liabilities are adequate using current 
estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts.  If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of 
its insurance liabilities (less related deferred policy acquisition costs) is inadequate in light of estimated future cash 
flows, the entire deficiency is immediately recognised in the consolidated statement of income and an unexpired 
risk provision is created. 
 
The Group does not discount its liability for unpaid claims as substantially all claims are expected to be paid within 
one year of the reporting date. 
 
Contingent liabilities and assets 
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements.  They are disclosed unless the 
possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised 
in the consolidated financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

2.4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES 
 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, 
except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019. The Group has not early adopted any other 
standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. 
 

IFRS 16: Leases  

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 
Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a 
Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases 
and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model. 

 
Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases 
as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact 
for leases where the Group is the lessor. 
 

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application 
of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially 
applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application. The Group elected to use the transition practical 
expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying 
IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for 
lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase 
option (‘short-term leases’), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value (‘low-value assets’). 

 

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases where 

the Group is the lessee, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognised lease 

liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets. The 

Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of  

1 January 2019 and accordingly, the comparative information is not restated. The Group elected to use the transition 

practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases 

applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition 

exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not 

contain a purchase option (‘short-term leases’), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value 

(‘low-value assets’). 

 

Summary of new accounting policies 

The accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows: 
 

 Right of use assets 

The Group recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 

is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right of use assets includes the amount 

of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement 

date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased 

asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 

shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right of use assets are subject to impairment. 
 

 Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease 

payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in- substance fixed 

payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and 

amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of 

a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, 

if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend 

on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment 

occurs. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.4       CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued) 
 

IFRS 16: Leases (continued) 
 

Summary of new accounting policies (continued) 
 

 

 Lease liabilities (continued) 
 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental profit rate at the lease 

commencement date if the profit rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, 

the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of profit and reduced for the lease payments made. 

In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease 

term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying 

asset. 
 

 Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options 

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by 

an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to 

terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 
 

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies 

judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all 

relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the 

Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control 

and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).   

 

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (“IFRS 16”) for the first time effective as of 1 January 2019. Management 

assessed that the Group has only short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. Therefore, the adoption of this 

new standard has no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group. 
 

2.5       SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the 

disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the reporting period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions 

and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset 

or liability affected in future periods. 

 

(i)   Judgement 

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, which 

have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements: 
 

Classification of investments 

Classification of investments is based on management’s intention at acquisition and requires considerable judgment. 

 

Impairment of financial assets available for sale  

The Group treats financial assets available for sale equity securities as impaired when there has been a significant 

or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost or where other objective evidence of impairment exists. The 

determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires considerable judgement. In addition the Group 

evaluates other factors, including normal volatility in share price for quoted equities and the future cash flows. 

 

(ii)    Estimation and assumptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that 

have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 

financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the 

consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, 

however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Group. Such 

changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.5       SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued) 

 

(ii)    Estimation and assumptions (continued) 

Useful lives of property and equipment 

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives of its equipment for calculating depreciation. This 

estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear. Management 

reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the 

management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates. 

 

Impairment losses on receivables arising on insurance and reinsurance 

The Group reviews its receivables on a quarterly basis to assess whether a provision for impairment should be 

recorded in the consolidated statement of income. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required 

in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required.  

Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of  judgment 

and uncertainty, and actual results may differ resulting in future changes to such provisions. 

 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, 

which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The fair value less costs to sell calculation 

is based on available data from binding sales transactions in an arm’s length transaction of similar assets or 

observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on 

a discounted cash flow model. 

 

Fair value of financial instruments  

When the fair value of financial assets recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position cannot be 

measured based on quoted prices in active markets, they are determined using valuation techniques including the 

price to book method and the discounted cash flows model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable 

markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. 

The judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk, lack of marketability, market 

multiple of price to book value and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported 

fair value of financial instruments. 
 

Life insurance contract liabilities 

The liability for life insurance contracts is either based on current assumptions or on assumptions established at the 

inception of the contract, reflecting the best estimate at the time together with a margin for risk and adverse deviation. 

All contracts are subject to a liability adequacy test, which reflect management’s best current estimate of future cash 

flows. 
 

Certain acquisition costs related to the sale of new policies are recorded as deferred acquisition costs (DAC) and are 

amortised to the consolidated statement of income over time. If the assumptions relating to future profitability of 

these policies are not realised, the amortisation of these costs could be accelerated and this may also require 

additional impairment write-offs to the consolidated statement of income. The main assumptions used relate to 

mortality, morbidity, longevity, investment returns, expenses, lapse and surrender rates and discount rates. The 

Group bases mortality and morbidity on standard industry mortality tables which reflect historical experiences, 

adjusted when appropriate to reflect the Group’s unique risk exposure, product characteristics, target markets and 

own claims severity and frequency experiences. For those contracts that insure risk related to longevity, prudent 

allowance is made for expected future mortality improvements, as well as wide ranging changes to life style, these 

could result in significant changes to the expected future mortality exposure. Estimates are also made as to future 

investment income arising from the assets backing life insurance contracts. These estimates are based on current 

market returns, as well as expectations about future economic and financial developments. Assumptions on future 

expenses are based on current expense levels, adjusted for expected expense inflation, if appropriate. 

 

Lapse and surrender rates are based on the Group’s historical experience of lapses and surrenders. Discount rates 

are based on current market risk rates, adjusted for the Group’s own risk exposure. 

 

Claims requiring court or arbitration decisions are estimated individually. In specific cases, independent loss 

adjusters normally estimate property claims. Management reviews its provisions for claims incurred, and claims 

incurred but not reported, on a regular basis. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.5       SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued) 

 

(ii)    Estimation and assumptions (continued) 
Non-life insurance contract liabilities 

For non-life insurance contracts, estimates have to be made both for the expected ultimate cost of claims reported at 

the reporting date and for the expected ultimate cost of claims incurred, but not yet reported, at the reporting date 

(IBNR). It can take a significant period of time before the ultimate claims cost can be established with certainty and 

for some type of policies. 
 

The Group’s past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence 

ultimate claims costs, net of salvage and subrogation. As such, these methods extrapolate the development of paid 

and incurred losses, salvage and subrogation average costs per claim and claim numbers based on the observed 

development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Historical claims development is mainly analysed by accident 

years, but can also be further analysed by geographical area, as well as by significant business lines and claim types. 

Large claims are usually separately addressed, either by being reserved at the face value of loss adjuster estimates 

or separately projected in order to reflect their future development. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made 

regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss ratios. Instead, the assumptions used are those implicit in the 

historical claims development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgement is used to 

assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in future, (e.g., to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in 

external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation, 

judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims 

handling procedures) in order to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the likely outcome from 

the range of possible outcomes, taking account of all the uncertainties involved. 
 

Reinsurance 

The Group is exposed to disputes with, and possibility of defaults by, its reinsurers. The Group monitors on a 

quarterly basis the evolution of disputes with and the strength of its reinsurers. 

 

2.6 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
 
Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Group’s consolidated financial 

statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective. 
 
Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business  

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to 

help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum 

requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any 

missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the 

definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test. New illustrative 

examples were provided along with the amendments. 

 

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after the date of first 

application, the Group will not be affected by these amendments on the date of transition. 

 
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material 

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting 

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of ‘material’ across the standards and 

to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, ’Information is material if omitting, 

misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general 

purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information 

about a specific reporting entity. 

 

The amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s 

consolidated financial statements. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
2.6 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued) 
 
Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 
In September 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 4 to address issues arising from the different effective dates 

of IFRS 9 and the new insurance contracts standard (IFRS 17). 

 

The amendments introduce two alternative options of applying IFRS 9 for entities issuing contracts within the scope 

of IFRS 4: a temporary exemption; and an overlay approach. The temporary exemption enables eligible entities to defer 

the implementation date of IFRS 9 for annual periods beginning before 1 January 2022 and continue to apply IAS 39 

to financial assets and liabilities. An entity may apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 if: (i) it has not previously 

applied any version of IFRS 9, other than only the requirements for the presentation of gains and losses on financial 

liabilities designated as FVPL; and (ii) its activities are predominantly connected with insurance on its annual reporting 

date that immediately precedes 1 April 2016. The overlay approach allows an entity applying IFRS 9 to reclassify 

between profit or loss and other comprehensive income an amount that results in the profit or loss at the end of the 

reporting period for certain designated financial assets being the same as if an entity had applied IAS 39 to these 

designated financial assets. 

 
During 2019, the Group performed an assessment of the amendments and reached the conclusion that its activities are 
predominantly connected with insurance as at 31 December 2019. The Group applied the temporary exemption from 
IFRS 9 and, therefore, continue to apply IAS 39 to its financial assets and liabilities in its reporting period starting on 
1 January 2019. 
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  
In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments that replaces IAS 39 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three 
aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge 
accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application 
permitted. Except for hedge accounting, retrospective application is required but providing comparative information 
is not compulsory. For hedge accounting, the requirements are generally applied prospectively, with some limited 
exceptions. 
 
During 2017, the Group performed an impact assessment of all three aspects of IFRS 9. This preliminary assessment 

is based on currently available information and may be subject to changes arising from further detailed analyses or 

additional reasonable and supportable information being made available to the Company in the future. Overall, the 

Group expects no significant impact on its consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of 

income or consolidated statement of comprehensive income except for the effect of applying the impairment 

requirements of IFRS 9. The Group expects a higher loss allowance resulting in a negative impact on equity and 

will perform a detailed assessment in the future to determine the extent. The Group meets the eligibility criteria of 

the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 and intends to defer the application of IFRS 9 until the effective date of the 

new insurance contracts standard (IFRS 17) of annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, 

applying the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 as introduced by the amendments (see below). 
 

Key requirements of IFRS 9:  

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of IFRS 9 are required to be subsequently measured at 

amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is 

to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 

interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting 

periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting 

contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms that give rise on specified dates 

to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are generally 

measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). All other debt investments and equity 

investments are measured at their fair value at the end of subsequent accounting periods. In addition, under IFRS 9, 

entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity investment 

(that is not held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination) in 

other comprehensive income, with only dividend income generally recognised in profit or loss.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
2.6 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued) 
 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued) 

Key requirements of IFRS 9 (continued) 
With regard to the measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, IFRS 9 

requires that the amount of change in the fair value of a financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit 

risk of that liability is presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of such changes in other 

comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value 

attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Under IAS 39, the 

entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated as fair value through profit or loss 

is presented in profit or loss.  

 

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed to an 

incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected 

credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since 

initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses 

are recognised.  
 

The new general hedge accounting requirements retain the three types of hedge accounting mechanisms currently 

available in IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for 

hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify for hedging instruments and the 

types of risk components of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness 

test has been overhauled and replaced with the principle of an ‘economic relationship’. Retrospective assessment of 

hedge effectiveness is also no longer required. Enhanced disclosure requirements about an entity’s risk management 

activities have also been introduced.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

2.6         STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued) 
 
 

 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued) 
 

Key requirements of IFRS 9: (continued) 
a) Classification and measurement 

Financial Assets 
classifications 

IAS 39 IFRS 9 
 

EQUITY 
INSTRUMENTS 

AFS 

FVOCI 

The instruments that are currently classified as available for sale ("AFS") investments are financial instruments whose contractual terms do 
not give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding and are held 
within a business model whose objective is not achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling in the open market. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") upon the 
adoption of IFRS 9. 

FVTPL 

The instruments that were classified as available for sale ("AFS") investments are held for selling or are managed on a fair value basis. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") upon the adoption of IFRS 9. 

FVTPL FVTPL 

The instruments that were classified as Financial assets through profit or loss ("FVTPL") investments and carried at fair value. These 
instruments will be held for trading and are managed on a fair value basis. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") upon the adoption of IFRS 9. 

DEBT INSTRUMENTS 

AFS 

FVOCI 

The instruments that were classified as available for sale ("AFS") investments are those instruments whose contractual terms give rise to 
cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding and will be held within a business 
model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling in the open market. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") upon the 
adoption of IFRS 9. 

AMORTISED 
COST 

The instruments that were classified as available for sale ("AFS") investments will be held within a business model whose objective is 
achieved by collecting contractual cash flows and the instruments contractual terms give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at amortised cost upon the adoption of IFRS 9. 

FVTPL 

AMORTISED 
COST 

 
 

The instruments that were classified as Financial assets through profit or loss ("FVTPL") investments and carried at fair value. These 
instruments will be held within a business model whose objective is achieved by collecting contractual cash flows, and the instruments 
contractual terms give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. 
Accordingly, such instrument will be subsequently measured at amortised cost upon the adoption of IFRS 9. 

FVTPL 

The instruments that were classified as Financial assets through profit or loss ("FVTPL") investments are those instruments whose 
contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a 
basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the amount 
outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVTPL upon the adoption of IFRS 9. 

 
All other financial assets and financial liabilities will continue to be measured on the same basis as is currently adopted under IAS 39. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.6 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued) 

 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
Key requirements of IFRS 9: (continued) 
b) Impairment 

  

Financial assets measured at amortised cost, receivables arising from reinsurance contracts and premium accruals, 
reinsurance recoverable on outstanding claims and other receivables will be subject to the impairment provisions of 
IFRS 9.  

 

The Group expects to apply the simplified approach to recognise lifetime expected credit losses for its receivables 
as permitted by IFRS 9.  

 

The Group anticipates that the application of the expected credit loss model of IFRS 9 will result in earlier 
recognition of credit losses for the respective items and will increase the amount of loss allowance recognised for 
these items.  

 

Hedge accounting  
IFRS 9’s hedge accounting requirements are designed to align the accounting more closely to the risk management 
framework; permit a greater variety of hedging instruments; and remove or simplify some of the rule-based 
requirements in IAS 39. The elements of hedge accounting: fair value, cash flow and net investment hedges are 
retained.  

 

The new hedge accounting requirements will align more closely with the Company’s risk management policies.  

When initially applying IFRS 9, the Group has the option to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements 

of IAS 39 instead of the requirements in IFRS 9. However, the Group determined that any hedge relationships that 

would currently be designated in effective hedging relationships would continue to qualify for hedge accounting 

under IFRS 9. The Group does not anticipate that the application of the IFRS 9 hedge accounting requirements will 

have a material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements. 

 

c) Disclosure 

IFRS 9 also introduces expanded disclosure requirements and changes in presentation. These are expected to change 

the nature and extent of the Group’s disclosures about its consolidated financial instruments particularly in the year 

of the adoption of IFRS 9. 

 

Overall, the Group performed a high-level impact assessment of all three aspects of IFRS 9. This preliminary 

assessment is based on currently available information and may be subject to changes arising from further detailed 

analyses or additional reasonable and supportable information being made available to the Group in the future.  

Overall, the Management of the Parent Company concluded that the impact is not material on its consolidated 

statement of financial position, consolidated statement of income or consolidated statement of comprehensive 

income.  

 

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts, a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance 

contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure, which replaces IFRS 4 Insurance 

Contracts. 

 

In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting 

policies for measurement purposes, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model (the general model) for insurance 

contracts, supplemented by the variable fee approach for contracts with direct participation features that are 

substantially investment-related service contracts, and the premium allocation approach mainly for short-duration 

which typically applies to certain non-life insurance contracts. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

2.6       STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (continued) 
 

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued) 

The main features of the new accounting model for insurance contracts are, as follows: 

 The measurement of the present value of future cash flows, incorporating an explicit risk adjustment, 

remeasured every reporting period (the fulfilment cash flows) 

 A Contractual Service Margin (CSM) that is equal and opposite to any day one gain in the fulfilment cash 

flows of a group of contracts. The CSM represents the unearned profitability of the insurance contracts and is 

recognised in profit or loss over the service period (i.e., coverage period) 

 Certain changes in the expected present value of future cash flows are adjusted against the CSM and thereby 

recognised in profit or loss over the remaining contractual service period 

 The effect of changes in discount rates will be reported in either profit or loss or other comprehensive income, 

determined by an accounting policy choice 

 The recognition of insurance revenue and insurance service expenses in the profit or loss based on the concept 

of services provided during the period 

 Amounts that the policyholder will always receive, regardless of whether an insured event happens (non-

distinct investment components) are not presented in the income statement, but are recognised directly on the 

balance sheet 

 Insurance services results (earned revenue less incurred claims) are presented separately from the insurance 

finance income or expense 

 Extensive disclosures to provide information on the recognised amounts from insurance contracts and the 

nature and extent of risks arising from these contracts 

 

IFRS 17 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with comparative figures 

required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date 

it first applies IFRS 17. Retrospective application is required. However, if full retrospective application for a group 

of insurance contracts is impracticable, then the entity is required to choose either a modified retrospective approach 

or a fair value approach. 

 

The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date together with IFRS 9 (see above). The 

Group started a project to implement IFRS 17 and has been performing a high-level impact assessment of IFRS 17. 

The Group expects that the new standard will result in an important change to the accounting policies for insurance 

contract liabilities of the Group and is likely to have a significant impact on profit and total equity together with 

presentation and disclosure. 

 

3          NET INVESTMENT INCOME  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

      2019    2018 

      KD    KD 
   

Interest income  420,222 329,749 

Dividend income 900,561 627,838 

(Loss) gain on sale of financial assets available for sale (93,089) 11,000 

Unrealised gain of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 436,977 11,316 

Impairment loss on financial assets available for sale (Note 7) -    (268,879) 

 ────────── ────────── 
 1,664,671 711,024 

 ══════════ ══════════ 
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4          BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Parent 

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year (excluding treasury shares) 

as follows: 
 

     2019  2018 

   

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent company (KD) 1,170,379 781,524 
 ────────── ────────── 
   

   
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year 

(excluding treasury shares) (Shares) 162,090,569 162,090,569 
  ────────── ────────── 
Earnings per share  7.22 fils 4.82 fils 

 ══════════ ══════════ 

 

As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per share are identical. 
 

There have been no other transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date 

and the date of authorisation of consolidated financial statements. 

 

5         PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 

Land and 
buildings 

Furniture and 
equipment Computers Total 

 KD KD KD KD 
Cost:     
  As at 1 January 2019 8,625,006 618,125 1,721,915 10,965,046 
  Additions -     116,479 19,226 135,705 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2019 8,625,006 734,604 1,741,141 11,100,751 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Depreciation:     

  As at 1 January 2019 1,573,709 500,724 1,511,126 3,585,559 
  Charge for the year 118,807 30,188 64,005 213,000 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2019 1,692,516 530,912 1,575,131 3,798,559 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
Net carrying amount:     
  As at 31 December 2019 6,932,490 203,692 166,010 7,302,192 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 
 

 

Land and 
buildings 

Furniture and 
equipment Computers Total 

 KD KD KD KD 
Cost:     
  As at 1 January 2018 8,625,006 615,979 1,716,929 10,957,914 
  Additions -     2,146 4,986 7,132 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2018 8,625,006 618,125 1,721,915 10,965,046 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Depreciation:     

  As at 1 January 2018 1,359,228 525,374 1,429,501 3,314,103 
  Charge for the year 141,384 13,831 116,241 271,456 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2018 1,500,612 539,205 1,545,742 3,585,559 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 
Net carrying amount:     
  As at 31 December 2018 7,124,394 78,920 176,173 7,379,487 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 
Land and buildings with a net carrying value of KD 2,827,501 (2018: KD 2,749,503) are under lien to the Ministry of 
Commerce and Industry. 
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6          INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES 

 

The Group has the following investment in associates:  

  Ownership percentage Country of 2019 2018 

 2019               2018 incorporation KD KD 

     

KIB Takaful Insurance Company K.S.C.C. 25.1% 25.1% Kuwait 3,532,577 3,365,852 

Partners Real Estate Company – W.L.L. 40.5% 40.5% Kuwait 4,032,518 3,904,253 
    ──────── ──────── 

    7,565,095 7,270,105 
    ════════ ════════ 

 

The movement in the investment in associates during the year is as follows: 

       2019   2018 

      KD   KD 

   

Carrying value as at 1 January  7,270,105 6,763,678 

Share of results of associates  294,990 510,380 

Share of other comprehensive income -    (3,953) 
 ──────── ──────── 

Carrying value as at 31 December 7,565,095 7,270,105 
 ════════ ════════ 

Summarized financial information in respect of each of the Group’s associates is set out below. The summarized 

financial information below represents amounts shown in the associate’s financial statements prepared in accordance 

with IFRSs (adjusted by the Group for equity accounting purposes). 

KIB Takaful Insurance Company K.S.C.C.  

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 

   

Current assets 9,021,632 7,669,808 

Non- current assets 6,171,379 6,861,650 

Current liabilities (318,999) (321,688) 

Non-Current liabilities (800,000) (800,000) 

 ───────── ───────── 
Equity 14,074,012 13,409,770 

 ───────── ───────── 
Revenue 916,696 670,936 

 ───────── ───────── 
Profit for the year 670,603 268,521 

Other comprehensive loss for the year -    (15,750) 

 ───────── ───────── 
Total comprehensive income for the year 670,603 252,771 

 ───────── ───────── 
 

Reconciliation of the above summarized financial information to the carrying amount of the interest in KIB Takaful 

Insurance Company K.S.C.C. recognized in the consolidated financial statements. 

       2019   2018 

      KD   KD 

   

Net assets of the associate 14,074,012 13,409,770 

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest  25.1% 25.1% 

 ──────── ──────── 
Carrying amount of the Group’s interest  3,532,577 3,365,852 

 ──────── ──────── 
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6          INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (continued) 

Partners Real Estate Company - WLL 

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 

   

Current assets 143,163 85,651 

Non- current assets 11,250,000 11,250,000 

Current liabilities (1,436,329) (1,696,003) 

 ──────── ──────── 
Equity      9,956,834 9,639,648 

 ──────── ──────── 
Revenue 537,360 1,257,131 

 ──────── ──────── 
Profit for the year 321,372 1,093,726 

 ──────── ──────── 
 

Reconciliation of the above summarized financial information to the carrying amount of the interest in Partners Real 

Estate Company W.L.L. recognized in the consolidated financial statements. 

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 

   

Net assets of the associate 9,956,834 9,639,648 

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest  40.5% 40.5% 

 ──────── ──────── 
Carrying amount of the Group’s interest  4,032,518 3,904,253 

 ──────── ──────── 
 

7          FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE  

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 

   

Quoted securities * 13,843,498 12,961,951 

Unquoted securities ** 723,284 738,810 

Investment in bonds *** 5,878,541 3,412,000 
 ──────── ──────── 
 20,445,323 17,112,761 
 ════════ ════════ 

Investments available for sale are denominated in the following currencies: 

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 

   
Local currency (KD)                               12,274,060 11,562,600 

Foreign currencies 8,171,263 5,550,161 

 ──────── ──────── 
 20,445,323 17,112,761 

 ════════ ════════ 
 

* As at 31 December 2019, quoted equity securities are carried at fair value. Management has performed a review of 

these investments to assess whether any impairment has occurred in their value and accordingly, no impairment loss 

was recognised in the consolidated statement of income. Quoted shares with a fair value of KD 3,476,205 (2018: KD 

3,139,515) are under lien to the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. 
 
** Unquoted equity securities amounting KD Nil (2018: KD 134,208) (net of impairment) are carried at cost less 
impairment loss since their fair values cannot be reliably determined. Management has performed a review of these 
investments to assess whether any impairment has occurred in their value and accordingly, an impairment loss of KD 
Nil (2018: KD 268,879) has been recorded in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 
2019 (Note 3). 
 

*** Bonds carry interest rate ranging from 4.75% to 6.75% per annum (2018: 4.50% to 6.50%), mature in 10 years. 

Bonds amounting KD 2,500,000 (2018: KD 3,412,000) are carried at cost less impairment loss since their fair values 

cannot be reliably determined.  
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8         FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 2019 2018 
 KD KD 

   
Quoted shares 1,169,438 861,620 
Investments in fund 195,216 163,545 
Investments in portfolio 6,546,532 5,879,597 
 ──────── ──────── 
 7,911,186 6,904,762 
 ════════ ════════ 

 

9     INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES 
 2019 2018 
 KD KD 

   
Premiums receivable 8,480,536 10,403,673 
Insurance and reinsurance companies  8,014,651 11,077,854 
 ───────── ───────── 
 16,495,187 21,481,527 
Less: Allowances for impairment of receivables (3,500,000) (3,000,000) 
 ───────── ───────── 
 12,995,187 18,481,527 
Reinsurance share on premiums received in advance 508,634 906,797 
 ───────── ───────── 
 13,503,821 19,388,324 
 ═════════ ═════════ 

 
As at 31 December 2019, insurance and reinsurance receivables amounting to KD 3,500,000 (2018: KD 3,000,000) 
were impaired and fully provided for. 
 
Movement in the allowance for impairment of insurance and reinsurance receivables was as follows: 
 

 2019 2018 
 KD KD 

   
As at the beginning of the year 3,000,000 2,845,153 
Charge for the year  500,000 154,847 
 ─────── ─────── 
As at the end of the year 3,500,000 3,000,000 
 ═══════ ═══════ 

 

As at 31 December, the ageing of unimpaired receivables from insurance and reinsurance contracts is as follows: 
 

Past due but not impaired 

 
 

Total 
Less than 3 

months 
3-6 

months 
More than  
6 months 

 KD KD KD KD 
     
2019 12,995,187 4,959,140 1,473,882 6,562,165 
2018 18,481,527 8,772,368 1,474,109 8,235,050 

 
10       OTHER ASSETS 

 2019 2018 
 KD KD 

   
Due from related parties  4,637,128 5,336,851 
Due from staff 77,631 130,958 
Deferred acquisition cost 587,384 541,778 
Accrued income 362,314 179,850 
Prepaid expenses 176,831 199,231 
Refundable deposit 16,230 237,480 
Others 239,951 176,414 
 ────── ────── 
 6,097,469 6,802,562 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
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11        FIXED DEPOSITS  

 

Fixed deposits represent deposits with banks whose original maturity period exceeds three months from date of 

deposit. 

 

Fixed deposits include an amount of KD 5,185,415 held in State of Kuwait under lien to the Ministry of Commerce 

and Industry in accordance with insurance regulations of State of Kuwait (31 December 2018: KD 5,185,415). 

 

The effective interest rate on fixed deposits was 1.6% to 3.5% per annum (31 December 2018: 1.6% to 3.5%). 

 

The Insurance Companies and Agent Law No. 24 of 1961 as amended, requires the Parent Company to deposit in a 

Kuwaiti bank or in a Kuwaiti branch of a foreign bank, a deposit amounting to KD 500,000 for general insurance 

and KD 500,000 for life insurance. 

Additionally, a minimum 15% of premiums collected on marine insurance contracts and 30% of premiums collected 

on non-marine insurance contracts except for life insurance contracts are to be retained in Kuwait.  

 

12          CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

     2019    2018 

     KD    KD 

   

Cash on hand 40,826 69,037 

Cash in portfolio 12,851 437,531 

Bank balances 360,466 1,613,499 

 ────────── ────────── 
 414,143 2,120,067 

Less:   

Bank overdraft -     (202,818) 
 ────────── ────────── 

Cash and cash equivalents 414,143 1,917,249 
 ══════════ ══════════ 

 
13         SHARE CAPITAL AND CASH DIVIDENDS 
 
The authorised, issued, and fully paid-up share capital comprises of 172,788,740 shares of 100 fils each (2018: 
172,788,740 shares of 100 fils each) fully paid up in cash. 
 

Cash dividend and bonus shares 
The Board of Directors’ meeting held on 19 March 2020 recommended to distribute cash dividends of 7.5% for the 
year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: Nil), and 2.5% bonus shares (2018: KD Nil). This recommendation is subject 
to the approval of the Parent Company’s Annual General Assembly. 
 

The Parent Company’s shareholders at their general assembly meeting held on 8 April 2019 approved the 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. 
 
As at 12 March 2019 the Board of Directors meeting approved not to distribute cash dividends or bonus shares and 
no directors’ remuneration be paid which has been approved by the Annual General Assembly meeting on 8 April 
2019. 
 
14         RESERVES 
 

Statutory reserve 
As required by the Companies Law and the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of 
Association, 10% of the profit for the year before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat and directors’ fees shall be 
transferred to the statutory reserve. The annual general assembly of the Parent Company may resolve to discontinue 
such transfer when the reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital. The reserve may only be used to offset losses 
or enable the payment of a dividend up to 5% of paid-up share capital in years when profit is not sufficient for the 
payment of such dividend due to absence of distributable reserves. Any amounts deducted from the reserve shall be 
refunded when the profits in the following years suffice, unless such reserve exceeds 50% of the issued share capital. 
Since the reserve has reached 50% of the capital, the Board of Directors have resolved to discontinue transfer to 
statutory reserve and was approved by the Parent Company Annual General Assembly on 26 March 2012.  
 
 
 



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary                                                              

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for year ended 31 December 2019 
 

40 

 

 
14         RESERVES (continued) 
 
Voluntary reserve 
As required by the Parent Company’s Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for the year attributable to the 
shareholders of the Parent Company before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat and Board of Directors’ 
remuneration is transferred to the voluntary reserve. Such annual transfers may be discontinued by a resolution of 
the shareholders’ Annual General Assembly Meeting upon recommendation by the Board of Directors. The Parent 
Company’s General Assembly held on May 19, 2015 resolved to discontinue transfer to voluntary reserve.  
 
15         TREASURY SHARES 

 2019 2018 

   
Number of shares  10,698,171 10,698,171 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Percentage of issued shares (%) 6.19 6.19 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
Market value (KD) 663,287 695,381 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
The Parent Company’s management has allotted an amount equal to treasury shares balance from the voluntary 
reserve as of the consolidated financial statement date. Such amount will not be available for distribution during the 
treasury shares holding period. Treasury shares are not pledged. 
 
The weighted average market price of the Parent Company’s shares for the year ended 31 December 2019 was 62 
fils per share (31 December 2018: 65 fils per share). 
 

16         INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 

    2019       2018 

    KD    KD 

   

Reserve for outstanding claims 58,634,610 45,930,449 

Reserve for unexpired risks  4,396,188 4,135,000 

Reserve for life insurance fund 1,945,411 1,822,996 

Unearned reinsurance commission 308,921 314,326 
 ─────── ─────── 
 65,285,130 52,202,771 
 ═══════ ═══════ 
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16         INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued) 

 

The reserve for outstanding claims comprises of: 

 

 
Marine and 

aviation  Motor 

Fire and 
general 

accidents 
Life and 
medical Total 

2019 KD KD KD KD KD 
      

Reserve for outstanding claims (reported and not reported):      
Gross balance at beginning of the year 1,687,609 3,931,775 30,585,052 9,726,013 45,930,449 

Reinsurance share (955,115) (969,850) (28,201,551) (4,019,640) (34,146,156) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Net balance at beginning of the year 732,494 2,961,925 2,383,501 5,706,373 11,784,293 
Incurred during the year – net (391,804) 3,674,739 296,644 6,143,224 9,722,803 

Paid during the year – net (21,085) (3,529,006) (774,608) (7,750,479) (12,075,178) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Net balance at end of the year 319,605 3,107,658 1,905,537 4,099,118 9,431,918 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Represented by:      

Gross outstanding claims at end of the year 1,276,174 3,943,541 45,613,701 7,801,194 58,634,610 

Reinsurance share (956,569) (835,883) (43,708,164) (3,702,076) (49,202,692) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 319,605 3,107,658 1,905,537 4,099,118 9,431,918 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Reserve for unexpired risks 63,190 1,518,835 604,242 2,209,921 4,396,188 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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16 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued) 
 

 
Marine and 

aviation  Motor 

Fire and 
general 

accidents 
Life and 
medical Total 

2018 KD KD KD KD KD 
      
Reserve for outstanding claims (reported and not reported):      
Gross balance at beginning of the year 1,782,018 4,600,569 11,474,501 9,325,760 27,182,848 

Reinsurance share (1,280,989) (1,097,322) (9,212,093) (5,608,382) (17,198,786) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
Net balance at beginning of the year 501,029 3,503,247 2,262,408 3,717,378 9,984,062 
Incurred during the year – net 292,236 2,705,349 407,528 5,676,763 9,081,876 

Paid during the year – net (60,771) (3,246,671) (286,435) (3,687,768) (7,281,645) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Net balance at end of the year 732,494 2,961,925 2,383,501 5,706,373 11,784,293 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Represented by:      

Gross outstanding claims at end of the year 1,687,609 3,931,775 30,585,052 9,726,013 45,930,449 

Reinsurance share (955,115) (969,850) (28,201,551) (4,019,640) (34,146,156) 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 732,494 2,961,925 2,383,501 5,706,373 11,784,293 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Reserve for unexpired risks 60,000 1,388,000 494,000 2,193,000 4,135,000 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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17         INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE PAYABLES 

    2019    2018 

    KD    KD 

   

Trade payables 3,305,585 3,905,448 

Premiums received in advance 930,446 1,300,416 

Insurance and reinsurance companies 4,499,295 8,071,081 

Reserve for reinsurance operations 257,780 262,216 

Provision for supervision fees 184,843 187,882 

 ─────── ─────── 

 9,177,949 13,727,043 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 

18         OTHER LIABILITIES 

    2019    2018 

    KD    KD 

   
Due to related parties 462,712 478,533 

Provision for end of service indemnity 1,739,210 1,724,596 

Dividends payable 1,085,095 1,091,000 

Accrued staff leave 358,595 383,893 

Accrued expenses                                446,036 397,834 

Considerations payable for investments acquired 2,344,914 1,392,737 

Other liabilities 162,506 307,559 
 ───────── ───────── 

 6,599,068 5,776,152 
 ═════════ ═════════ 

 

19         SEGMENT INFORMATION  
 
The Group operates in three segments: General risk insurance, Life and Medical insurance and Investment. Within 
General risk insurance are Marine and Aviation, Fire, General Accidents and Motor. 
 
The Executive Management Committee monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose 
of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based 
on profit or loss and is measured consistently with consolidated statement of income. 
 
The following are the details of these segments: 
 

- Marine and aviation: Insurance against the risks related to goods transportation and different types of 
marine and aviation vessels.  

 
- General accident: Insurance against risks of contractors, machine and computer damages and cessation of 

work; insurance for cash, fidelity bonds, professional risks, work accidents, civil responsibility and cars. 
 
- Fire: Insurance against fire for different types of buildings, stores, industrial risks and oil and gas industry.  
 
- Motor: Insurance against accidents for different types of motor vehicles. 
 
- Life and medical insurance: Providing various life and health insurance cover for individuals and 

Companies. 
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19         SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 

A) Segment information – Consolidated statement of income 

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2019 

Marine and 

aviation 

General 

accidents 

and fire Motor 

Total 

general risk 

insurance 

Life and 

medical 

insurance Unallocated Total 

 KD KD KD KD KD KD KD 

Revenue:        

Gross premiums written   1,097,411   9,808,918   6,299,426   17,205,755   12,473,245   -     29,679,000  

Premiums ceded to reinsurers   (676,144)  (7,794,777)  (1,236,644)  (9,707,565)  (4,861,531)  -     (14,569,096) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net premiums written  421,267   2,014,141   5,062,782   7,498,190   7,611,714   -     15,109,904  

Movement in unearned premiums  (3,190)  (110,242)  (130,835)  (244,267)  (16,921)  -     (261,188) 

Movement in life mathematical reserve  -     -     -     -     (122,415)  -     (122,415) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net premiums earned   418,077   1,903,899   4,931,947   7,253,923   7,472,378   -     14,726,301  

Commission income earned on ceded reinsurance   214,989   649,421   (12,547)  851,863   499,471   -     1,351,334  

Policy issuance fees   3,137   1,333   173,786   178,256   2,352   -     180,608  

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total revenues  636,203   2,554,653   5,093,186   8,284,042   7,974,201   -     16,258,243  

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Expenses:        

Net claims incurred   (391,804)  296,645   3,674,738   3,579,579   6,143,224   -     9,722,803  

Commissions and premiums’ acquisition costs  63,680   358,187   554,559   976,426   970,704   -     1,947,130  

Operating and administrative expenses for insurance business  334,840  1,269,554   1,265,191   2,869,585   1,458,819   445,597   4,774,001  

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total expenses   6,716  1,924,386   5,494,488   7,425,590   8,572,747   445,597   16,443,934  

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net underwriting results  629,487   630,267   (401,302)  858,452   (598,546)  (445,597)  (185,691) 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
 

Net investment income      1,664,671   1,664,671  

Share of results of associates   294,990   294,990  

Other income and foreign currency exchange differences   132,754   132,754  

Other Insurance service expense   (745,123)  (745,123) 

Other Insurance service income   516,662   516,662  

Other administrative expenses, contribution to KFAS, NLST and Zakat   (548,315)  (548,315) 

  ─────── ─────── 
Profit for the year  870,042 1,129,948 

  ══════ ══════ 
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19         SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 

 

A) Segment information – Consolidated statement of income (continued) 

 

 

Year ended 31 December 2018 

Marine and 

aviation 

General 

accidents 

and fire Motor 

Total 

general risk 

insurance 

Life and 

medical 

insurance Unallocated Total 

 KD KD KD KD KD KD KD 

Revenue:        

Gross premiums written  1,319,205 9,085,343 6,655,616 17,060,164 11,491,945  -    28,552,109 

Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (914,028) (7,440,150) (2,028,008) (10,382,186) (3,899,635)  -    (14,281,821) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net premiums written 405,177 1,645,193 4,627,608 6,677,978 7,592,310  -    14,270,288 

Movement in unearned premiums 7,823 79,446 (66,734) 20,535 (392,680)  -    (372,145) 

Movement in life mathematical reserve -    -    -    -    390,732  -    390,732 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net premiums earned  413,000 1,724,639 4,560,874 6,698,513 7,590,362  -    14,288,875 

Commission income earned on ceded reinsurance  203,814 490,182 (30,606) 663,390 353,486  -    1,016,876 

Policy issuance fees  3,692 1,210 178,998 183,900 2,158  -    186,058 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total revenues 620,506 2,216,031 4,709,266 7,545,803 7,946,006 -    15,491,809 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Expenses:        

Net claims incurred  292,236 407,529 2,705,348 3,405,113 5,676,763 -    9,081,876 

Commissions and premiums’ acquisition costs 62,675 305,028 475,856 843,559 939,448 -    1,783,007 

Operating and administrative expenses for insurance business 298,593 1,286,464 1,251,032 2,836,089 1,443,875 499,040 4,779,004 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total expenses  653,504 1,999,021 4,432,236 7,084,761 8,060,086 499,040 15,643,887 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Net underwriting results  (32,998)  217,010   277,030   461,042   (114,080)  (499,040)  (152,078) 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
 

Net investment income   711,024   711,024  

Share of results of associates   510,380   510,380  

Other income and foreign currency exchange differences   86,770   86,770  

Other Insurance service expense   (754,549)  (754,549) 

Other Insurance service income   384,527   384,527  

Other administrative expenses, contribution to KFAS, NLST and Zakat   (183,519)  (183,519) 

  ─────── ─────── 
Profit for the year  255,593 602,555 

  ══════ ══════ 
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19         SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued) 

 
 B)     Segment information – Consolidated statement of financial position 

 

 

   

General risk 

insurance 

Life and medical 

insurance Investment Total 

 KD KD  KD 

31 December 2019      

Assets 78,675,248 4,543,160 35,921,604 119,140,012 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Liabilities  68,255,816 12,806,331  -    81,062,147 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
     

31 December 2018       

Assets  69,964,190   6,570,113   31,287,628   107,821,931  

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Liabilities  65,894,547   6,014,237   -     71,908,784  

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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20         RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 

The Group has entered into various transactions with related parties, i.e. shareholders, Board of directors, key 

management personnel, associates and other related parties in the normal course of its business concerning financing 

and other related services. Prices and terms of payment are approved by the Group's management. Significant related 

party transactions and balances are as follows: 

Balances included in the consolidated statement of financial position: 

 

    2019    2018 

    KD    KD 

   

Insurance activities   

Insurance services receivable  4,637,128   5,336,851  

Insurance services payable  462,712   478,533  

   

Investment activities   
Investments at fair value through profit or loss  6,546,532  5,879,597 
Investments available for sale  9,511,572  8,707,224 

Deposits and bank balances  6,406,511  7,344,285 

   

. 

 

Transactions included in the consolidated statement of income:   

    2019    2018 

    KD    KD 
   

Premiums written  1,429,200  1,369,880 

Dividend income  335,445  304,863 

 ────────── ────────── 

Compensation to key management personnel:   

Short term employee benefits  717,466  798,749 

Employees end of service benefits  38,060  45,825 

 ──────── ──────── 

 755,526 844,574 

 ════════ ════════ 

 
21        CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

   

    2019    2018 

    KD    KD 
   

Letters of guarantee 796,794 465,806 

Capital commitments 6,480 58,064 

 
22         STATUTORY GUARANTEES 
 
The following amounts are held in Kuwait by the Parent Company as security for the order of the Minister of 
Commerce and Industry in accordance with the Ministerial Decree No. 27 of 1966 and its amendments: 
 
(a) Deposits and investments amounting to KD 4,880,216 (2018: KD 4,753,187) have been deposited with a 

Kuwaiti bank as security to underwrite general insurance business; 
(b) Deposits and investment amounting to KD 5,599,280 (2018: KD 5,156,247) have been deposited with a 

Kuwaiti bank in respect of the Parent Company’s right to transact life assurance business; 
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23         RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
(a) Governance framework 
The Group’s risk and financial management framework is to protect the Group’s shareholders from events 
that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives including failing to exploit opportunities. 
Key management recognises the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.   
 
The Group has established a risk management function since 2013 with clear terms of reference from the Group’s 
board of directors, its committees and the associated executive management committees. This will be supplemented 
with a clear organisational structure that document delegated authorities and responsibilities from the board of 
directors to the management. Also, a Group policy framework including risk profiles for the Group, risk management, 
control and business conduct standards for the Group’s operations.  
 
(b) Regulatory framework 
Law No. 24 of 1961, Law No.13 of 1962 and the Ministerial Decree Nos. 5 of 1989, 510 & 511 of 2011 and its 
amendment as included within decree Nos. 578 & 579 of 2013, and the rules and regulations issued by the Ministry 
of Commerce provide the regulatory framework for the insurance industry in Kuwait. All insurance companies 
operating in Kuwait are required to follow these rules and regulations. 
 

The following are the key regulations governing the operation of the Group: 
 

 For the life and capital insurance contracts issued in Kuwait, the full mathematical reserves are to be retained 
in Kuwait. 

 For marine insurance contracts, at least 15% of the premiums collected in the previous year are to be retained 
in Kuwait.  

 For all other types of insurance, at least 30% of the premiums collected in the previous year are to be retained 
in Kuwait. 

 For the life Insurance Companies KD 500,000 FD under the ministerial name to be retained in Kuwait. 
 For the Non-life Insurance Companies KD 500,000 FD under the ministerial name to be retained in Kuwait. 
 For the Life and Non-life Insurance Companies KD 1,000,000 FD under the ministerial name to be retained 

in Kuwait. 
 In addition, all insurance companies to maintain a provision of 20% of its gross premium written. 
 The funds retained in Kuwait should be invested as under: 

 A maximum of 30% should be invested in Kuwaiti Companies’ shares or bonds.  

 A maximum of 15% should be in a current account with a bank operating in Kuwait. 
 

The residual value may be invested in bonds issued or guaranteed by the Government of Kuwait, properties based 
in Kuwait or loans secured by first mortgage of properties based in Kuwait. 
 
The Group’s corporate governance and compliance department is responsible for monitoring compliance with the 
above regulations and has delegated authorities and responsibilities from the board of directors to ensure 
compliance. 
 

(c) Insurance risk  

The principal risk the Group faces under insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments or the 

timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual 

benefits paid and subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the objective of the Group is to ensure 

that sufficient reserves are available to cover these liabilities.  
 

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts. The 

variability of risks is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines, 

prudent claims management practices as well as the use of reinsurance arrangements.  

 

The majority of insurance business ceded is placed on a quota share basis with retention limits varying by product 

line and territory.  
 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision 

and are in accordance with the reinsurance contracts. Although the Group has reinsurance arrangements, it is not 

relieved of its direct obligations to its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to ceded 

insurance, to the extent that any reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such reinsurance 

agreements. The Group’s placement of reinsurance is diversified such that it is neither dependent on a single 

reinsurer nor are the operations of the Group substantially dependent upon any single reinsurance contract. 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued) 
Insurance risk is divided into risk of life insurance contracts and risk of non-life insurance contracts as follows: 

 

(1)          Life insurance contracts  

Life insurance contracts offered by the Group include term insurance, life and disability, medical, endowment, 

individual policies, pension (individual policies) and Group Life. 

 

Term assurance are conventional regular premium products when lump sum benefits are payable on death or 

permanent disability.  

 

Pension plans are contracts when retirement benefits are expressed in the form of an annuity payable at retirement 

age. If death occurs before retirement, contracts generally return the value of the fund accumulated or sum assured 

whichever is greater. Some contracts give the policyholder the option at retirement to take a cash sum or pension 

annuity allowing the policyholders the option of taking the more valuable of the two. Provision of additional death 

benefits may be provided by cancellation of units or through supplementary term assurance contracts. Certain 

personal pension plans also include contribution protection benefits that provide for payment of contributions on 

behalf of policyholders in periods of total disability.  

 

Guaranteed annuities are single premium products which pay a specified payment to the policyholder whilst they 

and/or their spouse are still alive. Payments are generally either fixed or increased each year at a specified rate or 

in line with the rate of inflation. Most contracts guarantee an income for a minimum period usually of five years, 

irrespective of death.   

 

Death benefits of endowment products are subject to a guaranteed minimum amount. The maturity value usually 

depends on the investment performance of the underlying assets. These are set at a level that takes account of 

expected market fluctuations, such that the cost of the guarantee is generally met by the investment performance 

of the assets backing the liability. However, in circumstances when there has been a significant fall in investment 

markets, the guaranteed maturity benefits may exceed investment performance and these guarantees become 

valuable to the policyholder. Certain pure endowment pensions contain the option to apply the proceeds towards 

the purchase of an annuity earlier than the date shown on the contract or to convert the contract to ‘paid up’ on 

guaranteed terms. The majority of the mortgage endowment contracts offered by the Group have minimum 

maturity values subject to certain conditions being satisfied.   

  

For healthcare contracts the most significant risks arise from lifestyle changes, epidemics and medical science and 

technology improvements. 

 

The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:   

 Mortality risk - risk of loss arising due to policyholder death experience being different than expected. 

 Morbidity risk - risk of loss arising due to policyholder health experience being different than expected. 

 Longevity risk - risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected. 

 Investment return risk - risk of loss arising from actual returns being different than expected. 

 Expense risk - risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected. 

 Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) 

being different than expected. 

 

These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the Group as life business 

mainly written in Gulf countries.  

  



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary     

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 
 

 

 50 

23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  
 

(c) Insurance risk (continued)  

 

(1)          Life insurance contracts (continued) 

The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and 

level of insured benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors, the use of medical 

screening in order to ensure that pricing takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, 

regular review of actual claims experience and product pricing, as well as detailed claims handling procedures. 

Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. For example, the Group has the right 

not to renew individual policies, it can impose deductibles and it has the right to reject the payment of fraudulent 

claims. Insurance contracts also entitle the Group to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs. The 

Group further enforces a policy of actively managing and prompt pursuing of claims, in order to reduce its exposure 

to unpredictable future developments that can negatively impact the Group.  

 

For contracts where death or disability are the insured risks the significant factors that could increase the overall 

frequency of claims are epidemics, widespread changes in lifestyle and natural disasters, resulting in earlier or 

more claims than expected.   

 

The Group reinsures its annuity contracts to mitigate its risk, the reinsurers participating in the treaty are highly 

rated and the risk is spread with a number of reinsurers to minimize the risk of default. 

 

For annuity contracts, the most significant factor is continued improvement in medical science and social 

conditions that would increase longevity.  

 

The insurance risks described above are also affected by the contract holders’ right to pay reduced or no future 

premiums, to terminate the contract completely or to exercise guaranteed annuity options. As a result, the amount 

of insurance risk is also subject to contract holder behaviour.  

 

The table below sets out the concentration of life insurance and investment contracts by type of contract:   

 

 

31 December 2019 

Gross 

liabilities 

Reinsurers’ 

share of 

liabilities 

Net 

liabilities 

Type of contract KD KD KD 

    

Term insurance 743 -   743  

Life and disability 1,344 -   1,344  

Medical 4,534,567  -   4,534,567  

Endowment individual policies 1,975,258   -   1,975,258  

Pensions (individual policies) 8,055   -   8,055  

Group Life  5,525,350   3,702,076   1,823,274  
 ───────── ───────── ───────── 

Total life insurance contracts  12,045,317   3,702,076   8,343,241  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

Individual life insurance contracts liabilities  1,985,401   -   1,985,401  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

Group life insurance contracts liabilities  10,059,916   3,702,076  6,357,840  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)  

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued) 

 

(1) Life insurance contracts (continued) 

 

31 December 2018 

Gross 

liabilities 

Reinsurers’ 

share of 

liabilities 

Net 

liabilities 

Type of contract KD KD KD 

    

Term insurance 1,685 - 1,685 

Life and disability 1,356 - 1,356 

Medical  5,740,463      -    5,740,463  

Endowment individual policies 2,472,757 - 2,472,757 

Pensions (individual policies) 1,130 - 1,130 

Group Life  5,606,017   4,019,641   1,586,376  
 ───────── ───────── ───────── 

Total life insurance contracts  13,823,408   4,019,641   9,803,767  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

Individual life insurance contracts liabilities 2,476,928 - 2,476,928 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

Group life insurance contracts liabilities  11,346,480   4,019,641   7,326,839  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

 

Key assumptions  

Material judgement is required in determining the liabilities and in the choice of assumptions. Assumptions in use 

are based on past experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which reflect current 

observable market prices and other published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at 

the date of valuation. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure realistic and 

reasonable valuations.  
 

Life insurance contracts’ estimates are either based on current assumptions or calculated using the assumptions 

established at the time the contract was issued, in which case a margin for risk and adverse deviation is generally 

included. Assumptions are made in relation to future deaths, voluntary terminations, investment returns and 

administration expenses. If the liabilities are not adequate, the assumptions are altered to reflect the current 

estimates. 
 

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive are as follows: 
 

• Mortality and morbidity rates 

Assumptions are based on standard industry and national tables, according to the type of contract written and the 

territory in which the insured person resides, reflecting recent historical experience and are adjusted when 

appropriate to reflect the Group’s own experiences. An appropriate but not excessive prudent allowance is made 

for expected future improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by occupation, underwriting class and contract 

type. 
 

An increase in the actual mortality rates will lead to a larger number of claims and claims could occur sooner than 

anticipated, which will increase the expenditure and reduce profits for the shareholders. 
 

• Longevity 

Assumptions are based on standard rates, adjusted when appropriate to reflect the Group’s own risk experience. 

An appropriate but not excessive prudent allowance is made for expected future improvements. Assumptions are 

differentiated by occupation, underwriting class and contract type. 
 

An increase in longevity rates will lead to an increase in the number of annuity payments made, which will increase 

the expenditure and reduce profits for the shareholders. 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued) 

 

(1) Life insurance contracts (continued) 

 

Key assumptions (continued) 

 

• Investment return 

The weighted average rate of return is derived based on a model portfolio that is assumed to back liabilities, 

consistent with the long term asset allocation strategy. These estimates are based on current market returns as well 

as expectations about future economic and financial developments. 

 

An increase in investment return would lead to a reduction in expenditure and an increase in profits for the 

shareholders. 
 

• Expenses 

Operating expenses assumptions reflect the projected costs of maintaining and servicing in-force policies and 

associated overhead expenses. The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base, adjusted for 

expected expense inflation if appropriate. 
 

An increase in the level of expenses would result in an increase in expenditure thereby reducing profits for the 

shareholders. 
 

• Lapse and surrender rates 

Lapses relate to the termination of policies due to non-payment of premiums. Surrenders relate to the voluntary 

termination of policies by policyholders. Policy termination assumptions are determined using statistical measures 

based on the Group’s experience and vary by product type, policy duration and sales trends. 
 

An increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits for shareholders, but later 

increases are broadly neutral in effect. 

  

• Discount rate 

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future 

administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted value of the expected theoretical 

premiums that would be required to meet these future cash outflows. Discount rates are based on Central Bank of 

Kuwait rate, adjusted for the Group’s own risk exposure. 

 

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for the 

shareholders. 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued)        

 

(1) Life insurance contracts (continued) 

 

Key assumptions (continued) 

The assumptions that have the maximum effect on the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of income of the Group are listed below. 

 

Portfolio assumptions 

by type of business 

impacting net 

liabilities 

 

 

 

Mortality and 

morbidity rates 

 

 

 

 

Investment return 

 

 

 

Lapse rates 

 

 

 

 

Discount rates 

 

 

 

 

Renewal expenses 

 

 

 

Inflation rate 
 

 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Investment contracts:             

             

 

With fixed and guaranteed terms  
40% 

AM/80 Ult 

40% 

AM/80 Ult 3.50% 3.50% 0% 0% 3.50% 3.50% 5% 5% N/A N/A 

             

 

Non-guaranteed terms 
40% 

AM/80 Ult 

40% 

AM/80 Ult 3.50% 3.50% 0% 0% 3.50% 3.50% 5% 5% N/A N/A 

             

Life term assurance:             

             

Males 
40% 

AM/80 Ult 

40% 

AM/80 Ult 3.50% 3.50% 0% 0% 3.50% 3.50% 5% 5% N/A N/A 

             

 

Females 
40% 

AM/80 Ult 

40% 

AM/80 Ult 3.50% 3.50% 0% 0% 3.50% 3.50% 5% 5% N/A N/A 

 



Warba Insurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary        

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 

 

54 

23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued) 

 

(1) Life insurance contracts (continued) 
 

Key assumptions (continued) 
 

Sensitivities  
The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities. It should 

be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to 

the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value 

of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist they are the main reason for the asymmetry of 

sensitivities.  

 

(2) Non-life insurance contracts 

 

The Group principally issues the following types of general insurance contracts: marine and aviation, motor, 

accident and fire. Risks under non-life insurance policies usually cover twelve month duration.  

 

For general insurance contracts the most significant risks arise from climate changes, natural disasters and terrorist 

activities which are only covered in fire line of business. 

 

Insurance contracts at times also cover risk for single incidents that expose the Group to multiple insurance risks.  

The Group has adequately reinsured for insurance risk that may involve significant litigation. 

 

These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the Group, type of risk insured 

and by industry.   

 

The variability of risks is improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategies, which are 

designed to ensure that risks are diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits. This is largely 

achieved through diversification across industry sectors. Further, strict claim review policies to assess all new and 

ongoing claims, regular detailed review of claims handling procedures and frequent investigation of possible 

fraudulent claims are all policies and procedures put in place to reduce the risk exposure of the Group. The Group 

further enforces a policy of actively managing and prompt pursuing of claims, in order to reduce its exposure to 

unpredictable future developments that can negatively impact the Group.  

 

The Group has also limited its exposure by imposing maximum claim amounts on certain contracts as well as the 

use of reinsurance arrangements in order to limit exposure to catastrophic events (i.e. fire line of business). The 

purpose of these underwriting and reinsurance strategies is to limit exposure to catastrophes to a pre-determined 

maximum amount based on the Group’s risk appetite as decided by management. 

 

Claims development table 

The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims for both Non-life and Life and Medical 

segments, including claims notified for each successive accident year at each statement of financial position date, 

together with cumulative payments to date. The cumulative claims estimates and cumulative payments are 

translated to the presentation currency at the spot rates of the current financial year. 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued) 

 

(2) Non-life insurance contracts (continued) 

 

Claims development table (continued) 

 

31 December 2019 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total 

 KD KD KD KD KD KD KD 

        

Current estimate of  

  cumulative claims  

  incurred 19,324,550 16,690,418 14,480,854 11,884,233 53,028,592 13,290,013 128,698,660 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

─ 
──────── ──────── ──────── 

        

At end of accident year  7,890,483   8,925,925   8,682,931   4,961,305   3,265,281   4,251,498   -    
One year later  12,846,917   12,781,881   11,944,387   9,161,498   12,488,847   -     -    
Two years later  13,513,775   14,133,410   12,420,374  11,711,718  -     -     -    
Three years later  13,422,232   14,270,249     13,093,645   -     -     -     -    
Four years later  13,538,565  14,838,288   -     -     -     -     -    
Five years later  13,680,054   -     -     -     -     -     -    
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Cumulative payment to 13,680,054 14,838,288 13,093,645 11,711,718 12,488,847     4,251,498 70,064,050 
date ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Gross outstanding 

claims and IBNR at 

31 December 2019 5,644,496 1,852,130 1,387,209 172,515 

─────── 
 

40,539,745 9,038,515 58,634,610 
        

 
─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

─ 
──────── ──────── ──────── 

 

31 December 2018 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total 

 KD KD KD KD KD KD 

       

Current estimate of  

  cumulative claims  

  incurred 

  

20,021,137 

  

16,352,725 

  

15,139,635 

  

11,853,221 

  

35,219,698 

  

98,586,416 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

       

At end of accident year    7,890,483     8,925,925     8,682,931   4,961,305  3,265,281 - 
One year later  12,846,917   12,781,881   11,944,387   9,161,498  - - 
Two years later  13,513,775   14,133,410   12,420,374  - - - 
Three years later  13,422,232   14,270,249  - - - - 
Four years later  13,538,565  -       - - - - 
 ─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Cumulative payment to 13,538,565 14,270,249 12,420,374 9,161,498 3,265,281 52,655,967 
date ─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Gross outstanding 

claims and IBNR at 31 

December 2018 

 

 

6,482,572 

 

 

2,082,476 

 

 

2,719,261 

 

 

2,691,723 

 

 

 

31,954,417 

 

 

45,930,449 
        

 
─────── ─────── ─────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(c) Insurance risk (continued)   

 

(2) Non-life insurance contracts (continued) 

 

The table below sets out the concentration of non-life insurance contracts liabilities by type of contract: 

 
         

31 December 2019 

Gross  

liabilities 

Reinsurers’ 

share of 

liabilities 

Net 

liabilities 

 KD KD KD 
    

Motor  5,462,621   (835,883)  4,626,738  

Marine and Aviation  1,370,957   (956,568)  414,389  

General Accident  44,678,096   (42,517,149)  2,160,947  

Fire  1,728,139   (1,191,015)  537,124  
 ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total  53,239,813   (45,500,615)  7,739,198  
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

        

31 December 2018     
    

Motor  5,306,658  (969,850)  4,336,808  

Marine and Aviation  1,783,577   (955,115)  828,462  

General Accident  27,635,552   (25,572,915)  2,062,637 

Fire  3,653,576  (2,628,636)  1,024,940  
 ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total 38,379,363 (30,126,516) 8,252,847 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

Key assumptions  

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claims development experience. This 

includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim 

numbers for each accident year. Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess the extent to which past trends 

may not apply in the future, for example once-off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to 

claiming, economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims 

handling procedures. Judgment is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial 

decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.  

 

Other key assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency 

rates.  

 

Sensitivities  

The non-life insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions. It has not been possible to 

quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process. 

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other 

assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities and profit before tax. 
 

31 December 2019 

Change in 

 Assumption 

Impact on gross 

liabilities 

Impact on net 

liabilities 

Impact on 

 profit  

          %            KD KD KD 

     

Ultimate Loss Ratio Increase 2  582,906   294,526   294,526  
 

31 December 2018  

Change in 

 Assumption 

Impact on gross 

liabilities 

Impact on net 

liabilities 

Impact on 

 profit  

         %    KD KD KD 

     

Ultimate Loss Ratio Increase 2  597,690   285,777   285,777  
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

  

(d) Financial risks  
 

(1)  Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing 

to discharge an obligation.  

 

 Reinsurance is placed with counterparties that have a good credit rating and concentration of risk is avoided 

by following policy guidelines in respect of counterparties’ limits that are set each year by the board of 

directors and are subject to regular reviews.  At each reporting date, management performs an assessment of 

creditworthiness of reinsurers and updates the reinsurance purchase strategy, ascertaining suitable allowance 

for impairment. 

 

 The credit risk in respect of customer balances, incurred on non-payment of premiums will only persist 

during the grace period specified in the policy document until expiry, when the policy is either paid up or 

terminated.  Commission paid to intermediaries is netted off against amounts receivable from them to reduce 

the risk of doubtful debts. 

 

The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the consolidated statement of 

financial position: 
 

                                                                         31 December 2019 

Exposure credit risk by classifying financial assets 

 according to type of insurance 

General 

insurance 

Life and 

Medical 

insurance 

 

Reinsurance 

operations Total 

 KD KD KD KD 
     

Bank balances  157,374   153,233   103,536   414,143  

Fixed deposits   2,535,208   2,468,492   1,667,900   6,671,600  

Financial assets available for sale – bonds 2,233,847     2,175,061     1,469,633    5,878,541 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 

bonds 
 

 2,487,682  

 

 2,422,217  

  

1,636,633  

  

6,546,532  

Insurance and reinsurance receivable   5,131,452   4,996,413   3,375,956   13,503,821  

Other assets  2,317,038   2,256,064   1,524,367   6,097,469  

Loans secured by life insurance policies  10,067   9,802   6,622   26,491  

Reinsurance share in reserve for outstanding claims  18,697,023   18,204,996   12,300,673   49,202,692  

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total credit risk exposure 33,569,691   32,686,278     22,085,320     88,341,289   
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

                                                                          31 December 2018  

Exposure credit risk by classifying financial assets 

 according to type of insurance 

General 

insurance 

Life and 

Medical 

insurance 

 

Reinsurance 

operations Total 

 KD KD KD KD 
     

Bank balances  805,626   784,425   530,016   2,120,067  

Fixed deposits  2,536,522 2,469,771 1,668,764 6,675,057 

Financial assets available for sale – bonds 1,296,560 1,262,440 853,000 3,412,000 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 

bonds 2,234,247 2,175,451 1,469,899 5,879,597 

Insurance and reinsurance receivable   7,367,563   7,173,680   4,847,081   19,388,324  

Other assets  2,584,973   2,516,948   1,700,641   6,802,562  

Loans secured by life insurance policies 8,608 8,379 5,663 22,650 

Reinsurance share in reserve for outstanding claims 12,975,539 12,634,078 8,536,539 34,146,156 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total credit risk exposure  29,809,638   29,025,172   19,611,603   78,446,413  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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23 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(d) Financial risks (continued)   

 

(1)  Credit risk (continued) 

The table below provides information regarding the credit risk exposure of the financial assets by classifying assets 

according to international credit ratings of the counterparties. “A” ratings denote expectations of low default risk. 

“B” ratings indicate that material default risk is present, but a limited margin of safety remains. Assets that fall 

outside the range of A to B are classified as not rated.  

 

Exposure credit risk by classifying financial 

assets according to international credit rating 

agencies 

A 

KD 

B 

KD 

Not rated 

KD 

Total 

KD 
     

31 December 2019     

Bank balances  414,143   -     -     414,143  

Fixed deposits   6,671,600   -     -     6,671,600  

Financial assets available for sale – bonds  5,878,541   -     -     5,878,541  

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 

bonds 
 

 6,546,532  

 

 -    

 

 -    

  

6,546,532  

Insurance and reinsurance receivable  10,803,057   2,700,764   -     13,503,821  

Other assets  3,048,735   1,524,368   1,524,366   6,097,469  

Loans secured by life insurance policies  26,491   -     -     26,491  

Reinsurance share in reserve for outstanding claims  39,362,154   9,840,538   -     49,202,692  
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ───────── 

Total credit risk exposure  72,751,253   14,065,670   1,524,366   88,341,289  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

Exposure credit risk by classifying financial 

assets according to international credit rating 

agencies 

A 

KD 

B 

KD 

Not rated 

KD 

Total 

KD 
     

31 December 2018     

Bank balances 2,120,067 -    -    2,120,067 

Fixed deposits  6,675,057 -    -    6,675,057 

Financial assets available for sale – bonds 3,412,000 -    -    3,412,000 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 

bonds 5,879,597 -    -    5,879,597 

Insurance and reinsurance receivable  15,510,660   3,877,664   -     19,388,324  

Other assets  3,401,282   1,700,641   1,700,639   6,802,562  

Loans secured by life insurance policies 22,650 -    -    22,650 

Reinsurance share in reserve for outstanding claims 27,316,925 6,829,231 -    34,146,156 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ───────── 

Total credit risk exposure  64,338,238   12,407,536   1,700,639   78,446,413  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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23  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(d) Financial risks (continued)   
  

(2)  Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 

with financial instruments.   

 

Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.  Management 

monitors liquidity requirements on a daily basis and ensures that sufficient funds are available.  The Group has 

sufficient liquidity and, therefore, does not resort to borrowings in the normal course of business. 

 

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on remaining undiscounted 

contractual obligations for 31 December. The maturity profile of financial liabilities at 31 December was as follows:  

 

31 December 2019 Within 1 year 

More than 

1 year Total 

 KD KD KD 

    

Insurance and reinsurance payables  8,920,169   257,780   9,177,949  

Other liabilities  4,859,858   1,739,210   6,599,068  

 ────────── ────────── ────────── 

 13,780,027 1,996,990  15,777,017  

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

31 December 2018 Within 1 year 

More than 

1 year Total 

 KD KD KD 

    

Bank overdraft 202,818 -    202,818 

Insurance and reinsurance payables  13,464,827   262,216   13,727,043  

Other Liabilities  4,051,555   1,724,597   5,776,152  

 ────────── ────────── ────────── 

 17,719,200 1,986,813  19,706,013  
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

3) Market risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in market prices. 

 

Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk. 

 

(i)  Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. 

 

The Group’s financial assets are primarily denominated in the same currencies as its insurance and investment 

contract liabilities, which mitigate the foreign currency exchange rate risk. Thus the main foreign exchange risk 

arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than those in which insurance and 

investment contracts liabilities are expected to be settled. The currency risk is effectively managed by the Group 

through financial instruments.  

 

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held 

constant, showing the impact on profit due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive assets and liabilities.  
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23  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(d) Financial risks (continued)   
 

3) Market risk (continued) 

 

(i)  Currency risk (continued) 

The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to 

demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be 

noted that movements in these variables are nonlinear. The effect of decreases in profit and other comprehensive 

income is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown. 

 

  2019  2018 
 

 
Change in  

Variables 

Impact  

on profit for the 

year 

Impact on other 

comprehensive 

income  

Impact  

on profit for the 

year  

Impact on other 

comprehensive 

income 

 % KD KD  KD KD 

       

USD ±5  328,603   169,891   338,658 46,992 

BHD ±5  -     238,672   -     230,516 

 

(ii) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future profitability or the fair 

values of financial instruments. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities. 

  

The sensitivity of the consolidated income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates, on the 

Group’s profit before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat and directors’ fees, based on floating rate financial assets 

and financial liabilities held as at 31 December 2019 and 2018.  

 

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as majority of its interest bearing assets and liabilities are stated at 

fixed interest rates.   

 

(iii) Equity price risk 

Equity price risk arises from the change in fair values of equity investments.  The Group manages this risk through 

diversification of investments in terms of geographical distribution and industrial concentration. 

 

The effect on other comprehensive income as a result of a change in the fair value of financial assets available for 

sale at 31 December due to ±10% change in the following market indices with all other variables held constant is as 

follows:  
 
 

    2019 2018 

Market indices    KD KD 
      

Kuwait     803,555  892,839 

Others     510,198  463,816 

 

24 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  

 

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order 

to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value. 

 

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To 

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issues new 

shares. 
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24 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Group 

includes within net debt, liabilities arising from insurance contracts, payables and term loans less cash and cash 

equivalent. Capital includes equity of the Group. 

 

 2019 2018 

 KD KD 
   

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts 65,285,130 52,202,771 

Insurance and reinsurance payables 15,777,017 19,503,195 

Bank overdraft  -     202,818 

Less:   

Bank balances and cash (414,143) (2,120,067) 
 ───────── ───────── 

Net debt 80,648,004 69,788,717 

Total capital 38,077,865 35,913,147 
 ───────── ───────── 

Total capital and net debt 118,725,869 105,701,864 
 ───────── ───────── 

Gearing ratio 68% 66% 
 ═════════ ═════════ 

 

25 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. 

 

Financial assets consist of financial assets available for sale, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, 

accounts receivable, fixed deposits and bank balances. Financial liabilities consist of borrowing and credit balances. 

 

The fair values of financial instruments, with the exception of certain financial assets available for sale carried at 

cost amounting to KD 2,500,000 (2018: KD 3,546,208) (Note 7), are not materially different from their carrying 

values.                                      

 

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair values of financial instruments by 

valuation technique: 

 

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities; 

 

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are 

observable, either directly or indirectly;  

 

Level 3: other techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are not based 

on observable market data. 

 

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value 

hierarchy: 

 

 

 

Quoted prices in 

active markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant  

observable  

inputs  

(Level 2) 

Significant  

unobservable  

inputs  

(Level 3) 

Total fair  

value 

31 December 2019 KD  KD  KD  KD  
     

Financial assets at fair value though profit or loss 7,911,186 - -  7,911,186 

Financial assets available for sale 13,843,498 3,378,541 723,284 17,945,323 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total 21,754,684 3,378,541 723,284 25,856,509 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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25 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)  

 

 

 

Quoted prices in 

active markets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 

observable 

inputs 

(Level 2) 

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs 

(Level 3) 

 

 

Total fair 

Value 

31 December 2018 KD KD KD KD 

     

Financial assets at fair value though profit or loss 6,904,762 - -  6,904,762 

Financial assets available for sale 12,961,951 - 604,602 13,566,553 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total 19,866,713 - 604,602 20,471,315 

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation performed at the reporting date is as follows: 

 

  

Valuation 

Technique 

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs 

 

 

Range 

 

Sensitivity of the input to 

fair value 
     

Unquoted equity 

securities 

Price to book 

value 

Discount for lack of 

marketability & lack of 

control 

10% An increase (decrease) by 10% in the 

Discount for lack of marketability & 

lack of Control would result in 

increase (decrease) in fair value by 

KD 72 thousands.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Price to book 

value 

Price to book multiple 

"Represents amounts 

used when the Group 

has determined that 

market participants 

would use such 

multiples when pricing 

the investments"  

 

10% An increase (decrease) by 10% in the 

price to book multiple would result in 

increase (decrease) in fair value by 

KD 66 thousands.   

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of level 3 financial assets which are 

recorded at fair value.  
 

 
At the beginning 

of the year 

Net fair value 

recorded in the 

consolidated 

statement of 

comprehensive 

income 

Net result 

recorded in the 

consolidated 

statement of 

income  

Net purchase, 

transfer, sale & 

settlements 

At the end 

 of the year 

 KD KD KD  KD KD  

2019      

Financial assets available for sale: 604,602 118,682 -    -    723,284 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

 604,602 118,682 -    -    723,284 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

 

At the beginning 

of the year 

Net fair value 

recorded in the 

consolidated 

statement of 

comprehensive 

income 

Net result 

recorded in the 

consolidated 

statement of 

income  

Net purchase, 

transfer, sale & 

settlements 

At the end 

 of the year 

 KD KD KD  KD KD  

2018      

Financial assets available for sale: 624,702 48,779 (68,879) -    604,602 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

 624,702 48,779 (68,879) -    604,602 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 


